
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.net  

 

MEETING AGENDA 

June 27, 2023 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty  

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 6/13/23 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

  FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

A) Consider approving MCOLES application for grant funding for sponsoring a 

candidate through the police academy at NMC.  

   B)  Approve selling 2018 Dodge Charger through Mi-bid. 

   C)  Consider intergovernmental cooperative purchasing agreement with Omnia  

      Partners for Central Dispatch. 

   D)  Consider accepting the Annual Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness 

         Planning Grant. 

   E)  Approve amendment to Mitch Shapiro’s Broadband Consulting Service 

     Agreement. 

   F) Consider approving the services agreement related to Ironman. 

   G) Consider approving contract for remonumentation with Crystal Surveying, LLC 

   H) Consider approving proposal for HVAC replacement and installation of central 

      air at EMS Station 2.  

   I)  Consider approving proposal for flooring replacement at EMS Station 2. 

   J)  Consider approving Infant in the Workplace Pilot Program Policy. 

   K)  Opioid Funding Discussion. 

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

STUDY SESSION  – 6/13/23 - None 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – None 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

http://www.benzieco.net/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty


 

 

NEW BUSINESS –  

   PRESENTATION: 

10:00 a.m. Liz Negrau, Frankfort Area Land Trust 

 

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 
 

Times Subject to Change  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the 

Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board 

Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to 

receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly 

scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of 

common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times 

are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how 

long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they 

wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the 

meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer 

presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time 

frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond 

to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or 

disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the 

comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, 

responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier 

understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.   

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an 

interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and 

he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  

Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board. 

 Commissioner Contacts: 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake 

Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of  

 Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ..………………………..231-920-5028 

District    III – Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter  

  Road going West) …............................................................231-822-4067 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,  

   36 and 35 East of Case Road)…….……………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections  

      31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)…….……………..…231-822-4066 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying  

west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..……......231-822-4065 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............231-651-0647 
January 3, 2023 





























Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

902583,678.64 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
902601,343.28 BCBS PPO COVERAGE JULY 2023BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9027452.52 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
90212220.81 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-101-725.08
9030743.52 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-101-853.00
9029143.89 MILEAGE FOR MAY 2023MARKEY, TIMTRAVEL101-101-860.00

5,382.66 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
902582,682.33 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
9027432.28 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
90212189.27 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-172-725.08
90251127.29 EMPLOYEE RECORD FILE FOLDERSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00

3,031.17 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
902582,299.14 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
90260895.52 BCBS PPO COVERAGE JULY 2023BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
9027433.96 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
90212230.28 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-215-725.08
9021957.25 OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR CLERK'S OFFICE ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
90231789.09 ENVELOPES CLERKSMART SOURCE LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
90231387.98 ENVELOPES CLERKSMART SOURCE LLCJURY SUPPLIES101-215-728.00
90211350.00 MACC CONFERENCE AUGUST 2023MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY CLERDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS- TAMMY BOWERS 101-215-955.00

5,043.22 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY
90249199.00 EVENT SENTRY LOG MONITORING VC3 INCCONTRACTED SERVICES101-228-800.00
9014735.50 OFFICE 365 PARTIAL JUNE / JULY 2023 PAYMENT VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
90249150.00 BCVPN  VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00

384.50 Total For Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
90277234.00 POSTAGE METER RENTAL JULY 2023FP FINANCE PROGRAMCONTRACTED SERVICES101-233-800.00
902582,452.42 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9027437.12 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9015233.99 SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGES APPLIED INNOVATIONEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
90235122.00 CUSTOMER # 40023293 CONTRACT # 40023293-1 TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40023293101-233-940.20
90235120.97 CUSTOMER # 40027957 CONTRACT # 40027957 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40027957101-233-940.20
90310155.51 COPIER LEASE BP-50C45WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERVEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20

3,156.01 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
902582,452.42 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9027429.32 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
90212157.72 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-253-725.08
90151134.87 OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
9027836.00 OFFICE SUPPLIESGOVERNMENTAL PRODUCTS LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
9023924.63 MILEAGETHOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00

2,834.96 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
902583,142.17 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

9027413.92 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
90212189.27 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-257-725.08

3,345.36 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
902831,315.94 2 - 5 DRAWER LEGAL FILE CABINETSJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-262-963.00

1,315.94 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
90258383.19 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
902744.64 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
90212430.59 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-265-725.08
90204152.82 PAPER PRODUCTSKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
90287321.50 PAPER PROD CAN LINERKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
902412,250.00 TREE REMOVAL FOR GOV CENTER & SHERIFF'S OFFICE TREETOP BENZIECONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
90184277.44 WASTE MANAGEMENT ACCT #002110103 GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL101-265-821.00
9018641.66 ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT 002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL101-265-821.00
9016645.07 30343955 COMMUNICATIONCENTURYLINKTELEPHONE101-265-850.00
90236470.01 BENZIE COUNTY PHONES-ACCT# 61319TELNET WORLDWIDETELEPHONE101-265-850.00
9030743.52 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONES101-265-853.00
90270124.38 ACCT # 910020931200 DHHS  (05.12.23-06.13.23)DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-DHS 9100 209 3120101-265-923.00
90273299.15 ACCT # 91002929204 JAIL BUILDING ()05.12.23-06.13.23DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
9026435.03 ACCT #100005868649  MAIN BUILDING GARAGE ELECTRIC (5.12.23--06.12.23)CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC- GARAGE 1000 0586 8649101-265-924.00
902655,939.63 ACCT #100000514248 MAIN BUILDING ELECTRIC (05.10.23-06.08.23)CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-MAIN BUILDING 1000 0051 4248101-265-924.00
902661,022.35 ACCT # 100000514313 JAIL BUILDING ELECTRIC (05.10.23-06.08.23)CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
90281481.22 DHS COOLING CONTROLS RESETHURST MECHANICALEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00
902812,386.21 REPAIR BOILER PUMP #2HURST MECHANICALBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
90304201.47 DATA ACCESS - SGT ROOM ROADTOP LINE ELECTRIC, LLCBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00

14,909.88 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
901724,354.29 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED APRIL 2023COHL, STOKER, TOSKEY, P.C.LEGAL FEES101-266-810.00

4,354.29 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
90263479.17 THINKING MATTERS GRP MAY 31, 2023CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.CONTRACTED SVCS - THINKING MATTERS101-283-800.00
90180307.50 CT APPT ATTY- REFERENCE 19-11201-DC & 20-3111-NAERIC OHEARNLEGAL FEES-19-11201-DC101-283-810.00
902092,917.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASEMCDONALD, PATRICKLEGAL FEES 18-3016-NA101-283-810.00
90217250.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES FILE NO 23-0020-CA101-283-810.00
9021787.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES CASE #22-0019-GA101-283-810.00
902321,535.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES 18-3032-NA101-283-810.00
9028875.00 CRT APPT ATTY 22-3189-NALAW OFFICES OF WESTFALL, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
90294749.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
90195165.99 ENVELOPES FOR PROBATION JACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPROBATION EXPENSES INVOICE #484841-0101-283-813.00
90221200.00 MILEAGE & MEALS FOR 05/16, 05/23, 05/29, 06/2 2023QUAGLIA, VINCENTTRAVEL101-283-860.00
9024915.00 COMPUTER CABLE AND MALE END K ROBINSON VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-283-963.00

6,781.66 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
902584,368.37 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
902601,074.63 BCBS PPO COVERAGE JULY 2023BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
9027464.76 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
90212230.28 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-286-725.08



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

9021952.96 OFFICE SUPPLIES- DISTRICT COURTODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9029233.00 BOTTLED WATERMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9020220.00 GUARDIAN AD LITEM HEARING PREPERATION KISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY 101-286-805.10
9020225.00 JASMIN SCHUPBACK FILE 14-0024-DDKISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY 14-0024-D101-286-805.10
90202300.00 GUARDIAN AD LITEM PROFESSIONAL SERVICESKISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY DP23-333101-286-805.10
9020890.00 APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEESMARIE WALKER, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY DP23-331 101-286-805.10
90285150.00 ATTY SERVICES ROLLINSJOHNSON, BRIANPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
90288255.00 ATTY SVCS C BATESLAW OFFICES OF WESTFALL, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
902963,455.00 ATTY FEES C JESTILANORTHERN MICHIGAN ELDER LAW PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9030140.00 ATTY FEES L WEAVERSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
90297170.00 COURT SCREENING 23-123SD, 20-142SDOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-286-806.00
90307195.07 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-286-853.00
9023390.00 O'BRIEN: CER RENEWAL / LONG-MILLER: CEO RENEWAL/KIM NOWAK 2023STATE OF MICHIGAN CERTIFICATIONDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00
90218310.00 PHYSCH EXAMSNORTHERN CLINICAL & DIAGONSITC ASSOEXAMINATIONS-DEV DISABLED101-286-956.20

10,924.07 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
902583,218.80 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
9027438.60 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
90212223.97 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-296-725.08
9030787.04 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-296-853.00

3,568.41 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
9025811,572.35 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
90274174.24 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
902125,331.07 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-301-725.08
9030525.00 BUSINESS CARDS SRO AND MHO TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
9031241.49 BCSO FUEL MAY 16 TO JUN 15, 2023 WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
90158736.00 STOCK DURANGO TIRE SETBAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
902431,315.83 20-2 OIL IN ANTIFREEZE REPAIRWATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
9022516.50 DRY CLEANING/ALTERNATIONS  MAY 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
90214387.00 GTWY TO GWTY VPN  04012023 TO 06302023MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFCONTRACTED SERVICES101-301-800.00
90308717.08 BCSO 0513 TO 06122023  CELL PHONES VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL101-301-853.00
901471,317.00 PANASONIC PORT REPLICATOR - DEPUTIES WORK STATIONS VC3 INCEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
901491,458.00 3 SIG SAUER P229-40 SRO, REPLCMT, MHO ACME SPORTS INCEQUIPMENT  MENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 101-301-970.00
90183109.92 HANDCUFFS - BAILIFFS GALL'S, LLCEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
902411,125.00 TREE REMOVAL FOR GOV CENTER & SHERIFF'S OFFICE TREETOP BENZIEEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
90246294.03 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE TO SHERRIFFS OFFICE - WIRE CONNECTORS TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
902461,397.90 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE - CONTROL BOARD IN SHERIFFS OFFICE - TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
9025121.44 SRO-MHO EQUIPMENT SPLIT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

26,039.85 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
902581,149.57 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
9027415.40 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
90212750.77 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-333-725.08
9022591.50 DRY CLEANING/ALTERNATIONS  MAY 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.UNIFORMS101-333-751.00

2,007.24 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF
90212750.77 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-334-725.08



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF

750.77 Total For Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
90258919.66 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
902749.28 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
90212157.72 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-426-725.08
9025243.67 CELLPHONES FIRST RESPONDERSAT & T MOBILITYTELEPHONE101-426-850.00

1,130.33 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
90224155.00 HISTOLOGY SERVICES ME BENZIERGS REMOVALSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
902013,600.00 TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS AND MEDICOLEGAL A APRIL, MAY 2023JOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
90242150.50 SUPPLIES PP GOWNSTRINITY FLUIDSEQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER101-648-970.00
90242182.90 SUPPLIES SPINAL NEEDLES TRINITY FLUIDSEQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER101-648-970.00

4,088.40 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION
9024479.90 603-0236145-000 2022WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-662-727.00

79.90 Total For Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
9028640.00 DHHS BOARD MTG 5.25.23JOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9030040.00 DHHS MEETING 5.25.23SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
903005.90 DHHS MEETING 5.25.23SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHHS BOARD101-670-860.00

85.90 Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

Dept 710 MSU EXTENSION
9021511,095.25 4TH QUARTER PAYMENT JULY-SEPTEBMER 2023 MOA WORK PLAN PMTMICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITYCONTRACTED SERVICES101-710-800.00

11,095.25 Total For Dept 710 MSU EXTENSION

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
902582,452.42 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9027429.32 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
90212157.72 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE101-711-725.08

2,639.46 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
9015640.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023BARB IKENSPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9015740.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023BARNARD, JASONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9015940.00 PARKS & REC MEETING 06/12/2023BEECHRAFT, PAUL PER DIEM-PARKS & REC101-751-721.00
9017740.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/22DUPERRON, SEANPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9019340.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023HOOGTERP, EDWARDPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9019940.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023JOHNSON, SHAUNPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9020740.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023LEE FERGUSONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9023040.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023SKURDALL, BARBARAPER DIEM101-751-721.00
901566.55 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023BARB IKENSTRAVEL101-751-860.00
901576.55 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023BARNARD, JASONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9015920.96 PARKS & REC MEETING 06/12/2023BEECHRAFT, PAUL TRAVE-PARKS & REC101-751-860.00
9017711.14 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/22DUPERRON, SEANTRAVEL101-751-860.00
901931.96 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023HOOGTERP, EDWARDTRAVEL101-751-860.00
901993.28 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023JOHNSON, SHAUNTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9020714.41 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023LEE FERGUSONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
902301.96 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 06/12/2023SKURDALL, BARBARATRAVEL101-751-860.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

386.81 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

113,336.04 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND (BLS)
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

90185130.71 ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT (DEPARTMENT)GFL ENVIRONMENTALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-EMS 2115152210-265-750.00
9021061.00 ST 3 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
902806.83 SCREWS AND CAULK FOR SIGN INSTALATIONHONOR BUILDING SUPPLY, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
90268133.97 ST 2 TVDIRECT TVINTERNET SERVICE210-265-850.01
9016961.07 CITY WATER AND SEWERCITY OF FRANKFORTWATER & SEWER210-265-922.00
9026976.93 ACCT #92005954614 669 TVILLE(5.13.23-6.14.23)DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS TVILLE 9200 059 54614210-265-923.00
9027141.43 ACCT # 910020929022 MAIN BUILDING (05.13.23-06.13.23)DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS PARK AVE 9100 209 29022210-265-923.00
9027284.59 ACCT # 910020931077 PINE ST FRKFRT (05.13.23-06.13.23)DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS PINE LN 9100 209 31077210-265-923.00
90168158.10 ST 2 ELECTRICITYCHERRYLAND ELECTRICELECTRIC210-265-924.00
90174141.59 ACCT # 100013543556 MAIN BUILDING ELECTRIC EMS STATION 3CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-STATION 3 1000 1354 3556210-265-924.00
9017574.32 ACCT # 100013543937 MAIN BUILDING ELECTRIC STATION 3 GARAGECONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-STATION 3 GARAGE 1000 1354 3937210-265-924.00

970.54 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS
902581,532.76 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
9027420.04 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
902128,942.95 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE210-651-725.08

10,495.75 Total For Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
9025813,411.67 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
90274163.48 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
902122,980.98 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE210-655-725.08
90167276.39 CHARTER FOR EMS STATION 3CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSOFFICE SUPPLIES210-655-727.00
90261157.14 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
9026117.37 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
90261710.16 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
9015092.48 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
9015020.08 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
90267493.00 SUMMER HATSDA DESIGNSUNIFORMS210-655-751.00
902764,987.25 MAY 23 BILLINGFIRE RECOVERY EMSCONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING210-655-800.01

23,310.00 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

34,776.29 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND (BLS)

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

90212430.59 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE213-265-725.08
90204715.94 PAPER PRODUCTSKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
9025718.00 MOWER BLADE SHARPENING BETSIE VALLEY SALES & SERVICE, INC.EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
90186101.99 ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT 002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE PICK-UP213-265-784.00
90308181.15 BCSO 0513 TO 06122023  CELL PHONES VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES213-265-853.00
90273732.34 ACCT # 91002929204 JAIL BUILDING ()05.12.23-06.13.23DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS213-265-923.00
902662,502.89 ACCT # 100000514313 JAIL BUILDING ELECTRIC (05.10.23-06.08.23)CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-JAIL 1000 0051 4313213-265-924.00
901941,285.64 BOOSTER COIL #5 - JAIL POD HURST MECHANICALJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
9022959.81 PAINT - JAIL SHERWIN-WILLIAMSJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
902411,125.00 TREE REMOVAL FOR GOV CENTER & SHERIFF'S OFFICE TREETOP BENZIEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
90311302.00 KEYS FOR JAIL WESTERN DETENTIONJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

7,455.35 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
9025811,035.88 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
90274143.44 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
902125,362.62 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE213-351-725.08
901631,961.63 FOOD SUPPLIES 06042023 TO 06102023CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
902621,868.85 FOOD SUPPLIES 06112023 TO 06172023CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
90312175.75 BCSO FUEL MAY 16 TO JUN 15, 2023 WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
9017126.50 NAME PLATE - FORTINE TO SEIDELMAN CMP DISTRIBUTORSUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
90251134.97 UNIFORMS - JAIL - PIKE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS213-351-751.00
9022581.00 DRY CLEANING/ALTERNATIONS  MAY 2023ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
9014773.50 REPAIR OF DAMAGES TO ACO FROM LIGHITING STRIKE - TO BE REIMBURSED VC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
90198598.70 JAIL CAMERA SOFTWARE, LIGHTNING STRIKE TO BE REIMBURSED JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LPCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
902402,446.00 REPLACEMENT OF NETWORK SWITCHES AND CAMERAS, LIGHTNING STRIKE, TO BE REIMBURSED TKS SECURITYCOMPUTER EQUIPMENT213-351-963.00
90147589.25 REPAIR OF DAMAGES TO ACO FROM LIGHITING STRIKE - TO BE REIMBURSED VC3 INCEQUIPMENT213-351-970.00
90246719.80 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE TO SHERRIFFS OFFICE - WIRE CONNECTORS TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT213-351-970.00
902463,422.03 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE - CONTROL BOARD IN SHERIFFS OFFICE - TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT213-351-970.00

28,639.92 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

36,095.27 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
Dept 335 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL

902122,271.23 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE216-335-725.08
9015864.00 17-1 TIRE MOUNT BAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS216-335-749.00

2,335.23 Total For Dept 335 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL

2,335.23 Total For Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND

Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
Dept 000 

901704.90 MARINE FUEL 06092023CITY OF FRANKFORTGAS, OIL & GREASE218-000-748.00

4.90 Total For Dept 000 

4.90 Total For Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

90258383.19 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
902744.64 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
90212359.48 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE228-000-725.08
9030743.52 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE228-000-850.00
90237400.00 HHW ADTHE PIONEER GROUPPUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHNG228-000-900.00

1,190.83 Total For Dept 000 

1,190.83 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
Dept 000 

90251111.86 K9 GOLF OUTING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00
90267557.10 K9 GOLF OUTING TOWELS AND SIGNS DA DESIGNSPROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00

668.96 Total For Dept 000 
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND

668.96 Total For Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

902582,069.23 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
9027424.68 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
902121,261.79 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE236-000-725.08
9030525.00 BUSINESS CARDS SRO AND MHO TRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSPHOTOS AND SUPPLIES236-000-729.00
9031250.46 BCSO FUEL MAY 16 TO JUN 15, 2023 WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00
9030894.11 BCSO 0513 TO 06122023  CELL PHONES VERIZON WIRELESSMISCELLANEOUS236-000-957.00
90149729.00 3 SIG SAUER P229-40 SRO, REPLCMT, MHO ACME SPORTS INCEQUIPMENT236-000-970.00
901491,718.00 2- SIG SAUER RIFLES  - SRO ACME SPORTS INCEQUIPMENT236-000-970.00
9025121.45 SRO-MHO EQUIPMENT SPLIT AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT236-000-970.00

5,993.72 Total For Dept 000 

5,993.72 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND
Dept 000 

901826,002.94 BC LAND BANK PROJECTFISHBECK PROJECT EXPENSES239-000-967.00

6,002.94 Total For Dept 000 

6,002.94 Total For Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND

Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND
Dept 000 

90293720.00 MAY 2023 INVOICE FOR SERVICEMITCHELL SHAPIROCONTRACTED SERVICES244-000-800.00

720.00 Total For Dept 000 

720.00 Total For Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

90189225.00 ANNUAL INSPECTION FOR GENERATORGLEN LAKE ELECTRIC INMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES251-265-782.00
90252262.31 CELLPHONES FIRST RESPONDERSAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00
9030788.53 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00
90173366.44 100006081572 ANIMAL CONTROLCONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-ANIMAL CONTROL 1000 0608 1572251-265-924.00

942.28 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
902581,532.76 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
9027420.04 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
90212315.45 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE251-430-725.08
902232.42 WALL CALENDAR FOR ANIMAL CONTROL QUILL CORPORATIONOFFICE SUPPLIES251-430-727.00
90191150.00 SPAY/NEUTER DEPOSIT RETURN FOR MIBC-A-294HOLLENBECK, LISA & CHADLIVESTOCK EXPENSES251-430-835.20
90247200.00 SPAY/NEUTER DEPOSIT RETURN FOR MIBC-A-292ZUPIN, TERKERYALIVESTOCK EXPENSES251-430-835.20
9018746.04 002129320 ANIMAL CONTROLGFL ENVIRONMENTALDISPOSALS & BURIALS251-430-835.50

2,266.71 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

3,208.99 Total For Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
Dept 000 

90275420.00 DATA CONVERSION-HANDS FREE MICROFILMFIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCRECORD CONVERSIONS256-000-800.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 8/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
Dept 000 

420.00 Total For Dept 000 

420.00 Total For Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND

Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
Dept 000 

9029023,164.00 3RD MIDC  QUARTERLY PAYMENT JUNE 2023MANISTEE COUNTYCOUNTY SHARE TO MANISTEE260-000-720.00

23,164.00 Total For Dept 000 

23,164.00 Total For Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

902585,824.50 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
9027466.44 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
90212473.30 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE261-325-725.08
9015133.38 RECYCLE BASKETS FOR LEIN PAPERWORKAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
9015125.73 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
90164256.18 LEIN PRINTER TONER CARTRIDGECARTRIDGE WORLDOFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
902048.67 PAPER PRODUCTSKSSOFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
90245938.00 9-1-1 SOLUTION MONTHLY SERVICE AND MAINTENENACE JUNE 2023WESTTEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
902521,388.30 CELLPHONES FIRST RESPONDERSAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
903075.60 CELLPHONES MISC GVT CTR JUNE 2023VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
901791,197.34 RECORDER HARDWARE REPLACEMENT DUE TO LIGHTNING STRIKEEQUATURERADIO MAINTENANCE/EQUIPMENT261-325-855.00
901791,502.66 RECORDER HARDWARE REPLACEMENT DUE TO LIGHTNING STRIKEEQUATUREEQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
901862.36 ACCT # WASTE MANAGEMENT 002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALRENT261-325-954.10
9026658.00 ACCT # 100000514313 JAIL BUILDING ELECTRIC (05.10.23-06.08.23)CONSUMERS ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
9027316.96 ACCT # 91002929204 JAIL BUILDING ()05.12.23-06.13.23DTE ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
9015136.99 EXTERNAL USB CD DRIVEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
90164559.40 PRINTER REPLACEMENT AND INK FOR DIRECTOR OFFICECARTRIDGE WORLDEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9017813,163.70 PHASE TWO LOWER LEVEL RENOVATION/EXPANSION CONTRACTED AMOUNTENVIRONMENT ARCHITECTSEQUIPMENT (RENOVATIONS)261-325-970.00
901902,508.00 NEW WIRELESS MODEM IN COMM VANGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
90216468.18 BCSO RADIO CHARGERS AND SPEAKER MICSMOTOROLA SOLUTIONSEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9024616.67 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE TO SHERRIFFS OFFICE - WIRE CONNECTORS TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9024679.32 LIGHTNING STRIKE DAMAGE - CONTROL BOARD IN SHERIFFS OFFICE - TO BE REIMBURSED WOLVERINE POWER SYSTEMSEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
90249272.50 HARDWARE TOKENS FOR ACCESS DISPATCH VC3 INCEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
90251573.62 REPLACEMENT MONITOR AND DISPATCH FURNITUREAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

29,475.80 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

29,475.80 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

90258383.19 COVERAGE 7.1.23 TO 7.31.23BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
902744.64 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
9030840.60 BCSO 0513 TO 06122023  CELL PHONES VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES-TNT265-000-853.00

428.43 Total For Dept 000 

428.43 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

9025316,511.50 POINT BETSIE SHORELINE PROTECTION SYSTEM COMMUNICATIONS & PMBARR ENGINEERING CO.CONTRACTED SERVICES - ENGINEERING285-808-800.00
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Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND
Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

16,511.50 Total For Dept 808 5.1 M STATE GRANT 

16,511.50 Total For Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND

Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
Dept 000 

90151333.77 CANNON SCANNER - CENTRAL DISPATCH - ARPA EXPENDITUREAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
90251663.60 SCANNERS FOR BLDG DEP - ARPAAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00

997.37 Total For Dept 000 

997.37 Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

9016590.00 ASSESSMENT FOR FAMILY DIVISION CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.SUBSTANCE ABUSE COUNSELING292-000-817.00
90226124.56 TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENT MAY 2023ROBINSON, KELLIEINCENTIVES292-000-826.00
902985,750.00 23 DAYS ROOM & BOARDD S GREGARIO JR 5.1.23-5.24.23OTTAWA COUNTYINSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD292-000-840.70
9022650.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENT MAY 2023ROBINSON, KELLIETELEPHONE292-000-850.00
90226179.53 TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENT MAY 2023ROBINSON, KELLIETRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00
90256315.00 BUS PASSES FAMILY COURTBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYTRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00

6,509.09 Total For Dept 000 

6,509.09 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

9027418.56 EYE COVERAGE JUNE 2023FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
9015440.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING BAILEY, LAWRENCEPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9016240.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS MEETING 06/12/2023BURCH, TYSONPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9018140.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023FENDER, GARYPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS293-000-721.00
9018840.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023GIDDIS, KIRTPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9020340.00 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023KOWALSKI, EDPER DIEM-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-721.00
9022840.00 PER DIEM & TRAVEL FOR VETERANS MEETING ON 06/12/2023SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM-VA PER DIEM293-000-721.00
90212126.18 MCWCF 3RD QUARTER INSTALLMENT 2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKER'S COMP INSURANCE293-000-725.08
901542.41 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING BAILEY, LAWRENCETRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
9016222.14 VETERANS AFFAIRS MEETING 06/12/2023BURCH, TYSONTRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
901817.86 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023FENDER, GARYTRAVEL-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS293-000-860.00
9018820.83 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023GIDDIS, KIRTTRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
902033.93 VETERANS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEETING 06/12/2023KOWALSKI, EDTRAVE-VETERAN'S AFFAIRS COMMITTEE293-000-860.00
9022727.51 VETERANS AFFAIRS MEETING 06/12/2023ROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
902282.88 PER DIEM & TRAVEL FOR VETERANS MEETING ON 06/12/2023SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL-VA MILEAGE293-000-860.00
90237300.00 VETERANS AFFAIR ADVERTISING MAY 2023THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
90151199.90 SAMSON RS115A SPEAKERAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT - VEHICLE293-000-970.00
9015130.00 AUDIO CABLE VETERANS AFFAIRS FCXCAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT293-000-970.00

1,002.20 Total For Dept 000 

1,002.20 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

9017830,715.30 PHASE TWO LOWER LEVEL RENOVATION/EXPANSION CONTRACTED AMOUNTENVIRONMENT ARCHITECTSPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00
902494,495.25 MICROSOFT OFFICE AND AUTH TOKENS VC3 INCPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

35,210.55 Total For Dept 000 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 901 911/EOC JAIL LOWER LEVEL PROJECT

90295675.00 20 YRD DUMPSTER 7 DAY RENTAL DISPATCH PROJECTNORTHERN DISPOSAL, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES401-901-967.00

675.00 Total For Dept 901 911/EOC JAIL LOWER LEVEL PROJECT

35,885.55 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

903061,894.59 OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES FOR 01-507-011-10UNISOURCE NATIONAL LENDER SVCS LLCCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00

1,894.59 Total For Dept 000 

1,894.59 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

90303580.67 JUNE INSTALLMENT 2021 TAX FORFEITURE CYCLETITLE CHECK LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00
902892,000.00 ATTORNEY SERVICESLUCAS V. MIDDLETONLEGAL FEES532-253-810.00

2,580.67 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

2,580.67 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

9025430.00 DISCHARGE OF LIEN C JOHNSONBENZIE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDSDUE COUNTY - CDBG CO ADMIN FEE (20%)701-215-222.01
902131,436.00 CPL FEES TO MSP MAY 2023MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
90160200.00 BOND APPLIED: RONALD   MILLER  BENZIE COUNTY CLERKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
9019620.00 RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233JANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE 701-215-271.00
9023425.00 RESTITUTION RE: 2017-2534-FH STEFAN GRAVISRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9028420.00 RESTITUTION-CIRUIT LUCAS BRIGHT 11-2233-FHJANET POMERLEAURESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9030225.00 RESTITUTION B PIPER 17-2534-FHSTEFAN GRAVISRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
90299200.00 RESTITUTION N HIGGINS 22-3229-DLRYAN STRAITFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
9030940.00 RESTITUTION C VOLAS 22-3208-DLVILLAGE OF BEULAHFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
903097.50 RESTITUTION C VOLAS 22-3208-DLVILLAGE OF BEULAHFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

2,003.50 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
902792,690.91 DPPT STC TAXABLE VALUE CHANGE 21/22HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIPDUE HOMESTEAD TOWNSHIP701-253-226.07
9028212.25 CHARGEBACKS OWED TO TOWNSHIPINLAND TOWNSHIP TREASURERDUE INLAND TOWNSHIP701-253-226.08
903132,282.03 PRE ADJS 2022 01-508-007-00,01-508-008-00 WILSON, PATRICK AND RACHAEL NOBLEAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
902591,053.01 AMBULANCE REFUND- JENNIFER SHEPHERDBLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00

6,038.20 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
901481,000.00 FUNDS APPLIED TO FINES & BOND FORFEITED 85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE 20-285-ST-2 A. GATREL701-286-265.00
901481,150.00 BOND COSTS/APPLIED TO FINES/BOND FORFEITED85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE 23-153SD-2 S ZATKOVIC701-286-265.00
90148120.00 BOND APPLIED TO FINES85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BOND PAYABLE 22-190-SI-2 D STREHLKE701-286-265.00
901611,000.00 BOND VOUCHERBRADLY RYAN JACOBSCASH BONDS PAYABLE 18-299-ST-2 B JACOBS701-286-265.00
9017610.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE DANIEL LEWIS STREHLKECASH BONDS PAYABLE 22-190-SI-2 701-286-265.00
90200150.00 CASH BONDS PAYABLE JOSEPH CHARLES KORZENIEWSKICASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
90250100.00 BONDS APPLIED TO FINES P SISCO85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9015337.50 RESTITUTION PAYABLE- STEVEN PELL AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE- STEVEN PELL701-286-271.00
9015512.50 RESTITUTION PAYABLE FROM PAUL DUMAN BALLARD, JOHNRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE 23-115-FY 701-286-271.00
9019710.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE #52742 PAYMENT FROM BRANDON M PIPERJEREDITH TIMMERRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE CASE #13-245-FY701-286-271.00
9020555.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE- PAYMENT FROM LORIE PRIEST KURT KIDDERRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

9020650.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE FROM LORIE PRIESTLATITUDE SUBROGATION SERVICESRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE- CASE # 21-314-FD701-286-271.00
90220500.00 RESTITUTION PAYMENT FROM DAVID ALBRIGHT CASE # 13-051-SMOLGA HORN RESTITUTIONS PAYABLE CASE #13-051-SM701-286-271.00
90222180.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE FROM ALEXIS THOMAS CASE#23-056-FYQUENTIN KORSONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE CASE #23-056-FY701-286-271.00
9023837.50 RESTITUTION PAYABLE FROM STEVEN PELL CASE #18-336-SMTHOMAS STOLTMANRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9025512.50 REFUND CC 23-187-SI-2BENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEREFUNDS701-286-275.00

4,425.00 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
90213597.50 MAY 2023 LIVESCAN INVOICE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16
90213210.00 SOR FEES - MAY 2023MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - SEX OFFENDER'S REG. FEES701-301-228.63

807.50 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

13,274.20 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 12/12Page:06/22/2023 02:30 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

113,336.04 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
34,776.29 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND (BLS)
36,095.27 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
2,335.23 Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND

4.90 Fund 218 MARINE PATROL FUND
1,190.83 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

668.96 Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
5,993.72 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
6,002.94 Fund 239 LAND BANK AUTHOITY FUND

720.00 Fund 244 E.D.C. ENTERPRISE FUND
3,208.99 Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

420.00 Fund 256 REG OF DEEDS AUTOMATION FUND
23,164.00 Fund 260 INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL
29,475.80 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

428.43 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
16,511.50 Fund 285 POINT BETSIE LIGHTHOUSE FUND

997.37 Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
6,509.09 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
1,002.20 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

35,885.55 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
1,894.59 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
2,580.67 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

13,274.20 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund Totals:

336,476.57 Total For All Funds: 



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 210 
EMS

FUND           
105-238

FUND 251 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND           
239-292

FUND              
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND           

702-771 TOTALS

6/15/2023 48,918.30$     19,000.00$  12,939.67$  6,808.40$      1,305.35$  21,269.88$   6,780.80$      31,698.94$        6,801.00$      155,522.34$      

6/22/2023 64,417.74$     17,095.27$  21,836.62$  3,385.24$      1,903.64$  8,205.92$     47,972.53$    9,664.07$          6,473.20$      180,954.23$      
-$                  
-$                  
-$                  
-$                  
-$                  
-$                  
-$                  

        -$                  
        -$                  
            -$                  

          -$                  
            -$                  
   -$                  
  -$                  
   -$                  

-$                  
Totals 113,336.04$  36,095.27$  34,776.29$  10,193.64$    3,208.99$  -$              29,475.80$  54,753.33$    41,363.01$        13,274.20$    -$             336,476.57$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable June 09, to June 22, 2023



Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

113,336.04$         General Fund (101)

36,095.27$           Jail Fund (213)

34,776.29$           Ambulance Fund & ALS (210)

10,193.64$           Funds 105-238

3,208.99$             ACO Fund (251)

-$                     Building (249)

29,475.80$           Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

54,753.33$           Funds 239-292

41,363.01$           Funds 293-640

13,274.20$            701 Fund

-$                     Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

336,476.57$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED October 25th





 
                                    
 

 
BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
JUNE 21, 2023 

4:30 P.M. 
The Gathering Place Senior Center & Conference Call-In 

Agenda 
  

Conference Call-In Information 
1-866-809-6529 with the guest code of 3401609 followed by the # key. 
 

Call to Order 
  Pledge of Allegiance 
  Roll Call 
 

Approval of the June 21, 2023 Agenda 
  Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting of April 19, 2023 (No minutes from the cancelled 
  May 17, 2023 Meeting) 

Public Input – Those attending In-person are permitted to participate. (Limit of 3 minutes for 
individual presentation and 15 minutes for group presentation) 

 

Information Items 
A. Leadership Committee Report 
B. Fund Development Report  
C. Governance Committee Report  
D. Personnel and Program Committee Report 
E. Director’s Report 
F. Program/Services Report – May 2023 
G. Board of Commissioners Update 

 

Action Items 
1. Finance Committee Report on the April & May 2023 Financials with Board Approval of the April 2023 

& May 2023 Financial Reports 
2. Removal of Dawn Bousamra as a BSR Check Signer from State Savings Bank 
3. Approval to write a letter of support for the Thompsonville Area Revitalization Project’s application 

for a DNR Spark Grant 
4. Approval to write a letter of support for the Village of Benzonia’s application for funding through the 

Michigan Department of Natural Resources Sparks Grant to support the “Academy Park – 4 Season 
Park Renovations” 

 

New Business 
1. Distribute WAT yard signs and posters to BoD Members 
2. Distribute WAT Sponsor List to BoD Members 

 

Old Business 
1.  

 

  Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting 
  Adjournment – Board Approval 
 

Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement – To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support 
Benzie seniors. 

NEXT MEETING – July 19, 2023 @ 4:30 pm at The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main St., Honor 

1



Benzie Senior Resources 
Executive Directors Report 

 May 2023 – June 2023 
 
Items of Information 
• I have been busy planning for the Walk-a-Thon Event scheduled for Saturday, August 5th at 7th 
Street Park in Frankfort. We have a dedicated new committee in place to help increase participation 
in the event.  
 
• After a search for a new Fund Development Director, I am happy to fill that position with Kelly 
Ottinger. Kelly is no stranger to the community and came out of semi-retirement to take this position 
with BSR. This is an exciting addition to BSR! I will be dedicating hours to orientate Kelly to BSR 
programs/services in order for Kelly to start outlining a new fund development, media and market plan 
for BSR.              
            
• I am starting to work on a draft of the FY’2024 budget. With the continued rising costs that affect 
several of our core programs/services, this could potentially be a challenging process to go through.  
 
• The Home Healthcare Director, Terri and I will be working to create a new Home Care Assistant 
Guide for our Home Healthcare staff.  
 
• With the Oleson Foundation grant award of $10,000 and with the support from the Grand Traverse 
Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Benzie County Community Chest, Cherryland Electric Cares 
and numerous donations, we are now able to order our new HDM Delivery vehicle.  
 
• Next up is to start to review and if necessary, update BSR policies and procedures with the 
Personnel/Program Committee. This will also include implementing the Home Care Policies and 
Guidelines.  
 
Staffing Updates  
• We have placed an ad for another Homemaker contractor. The need for seniors requesting 
Homemaking services continues to outpace the availability of our current contracted homemakers. 
We are also advertising the need for a part-time home healthcare aide. Request for services exceeds 
our current number of HHA staff available.     
 
Volunteer Report 
• Actively advertising for additional HDM volunteers with articles in the Betsie Current and Record 
Patriot, BSR webpage, and Facebook.  
 
Legislative News 
Federal – On June 3, 2023, President Biden signed into law H.R. 3746, the Fiscal Responsibility Act 
of 2023, a bipartisan deal negotiated by him and Speaker of the House McCarthy. 
 
This legislation provides the framework for the appropriations process, where the House and Senate 
will decide how to allocate federal funds to non-defense discretionary programs, like the Older 
Americans Act (OAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 that begins on October 1, 2023.  
 
I will be advocating to both Senators Stabenow and Peters along with Representative Bergman to 
support and increase funding for the Older Americans Act (OAA) Nutrition Programs. I also will follow 
the recommendations from Meals on Wheels America and the National Association of Nutrition and 
Aging Service Programs to urge more funding to address the increasing demand for nutrition services 
and higher operating costs. We must urge Congress to honor their commitment to funding senior 
nutrition programs.  2



 
State – I have provided information regarding the challenges of providing services in a rural 
community. This information will be used as part of a group testimony to the State legislature.  
 
Program Report for May 2023 
 
Nutritional Programs  
 
Home Delivered Meals  
A total of 6,097 meals were provided to 193 clients in May 2023. The number of meals delivered also 
includes 49 shelf stable meals for new clients. This is a 5.7% increase over May 2022. 
 
Congregate Meals 
In May 2023, we provided 1,678 congregate and takeout meals. This represents a 26.3% increase as 
compared to May 2022. 
 
Year to date we have provided/delivered 59,014 meals. Overall, we are up by 5 meals as 
compared to the same period a year ago.  
 
Other Programs 
 
Homemaker Program – In May 2023, we provided 324 service hours to 104 clients. This is a 9.5% 
increase over May 2022. The waiting list is currently 11. 
 
Guardian Medical Monitoring – Currently we are paying for thirty-eight clients in May 2023 and we 
have no one on the waiting list.   
 
Snow Removal – Contractors turned in 65 vouchers for reimbursement for snow plowing from earlier 
this year. For the season, our contractors provided 1397 plows for 167 clients this season. This is the 
highest number of snowplows BSR has ever provided.   
 
Lawn Chore – Contractors turned in147 vouchers related to lawn mowing in May 2023. To date 65 
clients have signed up.  
 
Benzie Bus Senior Rides – In May 2023, we paid for 2,205 regular senior rides in Benzie County; 
paid for 313 rides for regular in county medical appointments; 34 rides for the Healthrides for out of 
county appointments and 29 rides into Traverse City. This is a 75% increase as compared to May 
2022. Six new riders signed up in May 2023.    
 
Information & Assistance - The agency handled 986 calls in May 2023 regarding Information and 
Assistance for services and questions related to older adults.  
 
Senior Oral Healthcare Program – We provided financial assistance to two clients during the month 
of May 2023.  
 

Medicare/MMAP’s – Our certified MMAP’s counselor assisted ten clients in May 2023 with their 
Medicare/Medicaid questions/concerns at no cost to them.  
 

Foot Care – Six clients received in-home foot care and seventy-nine clients attended 2-foot care 
clinic locations in May 2023.  
 
Hearing Clinic – One individual was assisted by Higgins Hearing at the BSR hearing clinic in May 
2023.     
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Estate Planning – Five individuals received services in May 2023 at no cost to them.  
 
Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund – BSR assisted three clients for financial assistance in 
May 2023. Financial support was used for past due utilities bills and batteries for an electric mobility 
scooter.   

 
The Gathering Place Senior Center – The Gathering Place Senior Center offered 23 core activities 
that 876-cumulative number of individuals participated in in in May 2023. New in May was the offering 
of Carriage rides from 2 Fools Carriage and we had 2-day trips in May. This is a 55.6% increase 
over May 2022. 
 
In-Home Care Services for May 2023 – In May 2023, we hit yearly highs for number of clients, 
hours, and visits for this current year. In fact, this is the highest number of clients we are seeing 
through the home healthcare program since the formation of BSR in October 2016! 
 
Number of Home Health Care Clients 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay  Total 
Clients 

October 2022 26 61 3 90 
November 2022 27 66 3 96 
December 2022 25 70 3 98 
January 2023 26 72 3 101 
February 2023 25 68 3 96 
March 2023 24 74 2 100 
April 2023 28 70 2 100 
May 2023 27 77 1 105 
June 2023     
July 2023     
August 2023     
September 2023     

 
Client Total Hours 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale 
Fee 

Private Pay Assessments 
And Wound 

Care 

Total 
Hours 

October 2022 409 459.5 9.25 61 938.75 
November 2022 410.25 472.25 20 49 951.5 
December 2022 367.25 525.5 11.25 25 929 
January 2023 325.5 541.5 17.5 38 922.5 
February 2023 320 449 7.5 80 856.5 
March 2023 395 532.5 7.75 76 1011.25 
April 2023 321.25 469.5 9.5 74 874.25 
May 2023 414 578 9 75 1076 
June 2023      
July 2023      
August 2023      
September 2023      

TOTALS 2962.25 4027.75 91.75 478 7559.75 
 
Client Total Visits 

  
RN 

Assessments 
RN Med 

Management 
Personal 

Care Respite Homemaking 

In home 
Foot Care/ 

Wound care Totals 
October 2022 61 50 366 13 27 12 529 
November 2022 49 51 368 7 37 8 520 4



December 2022 25 55 365 3 43 3 494 
January 2023 38 53 367 5 39 1 503 
February 2023 80 41 320 9 32 8 490 
March 2023 76 45 423 3 25 6 578 
April 2023 74 41 372 5 14 2 508 
May 2023 75 46 472 5 17 6 621 
June 2023        
July 2023        
August 2023        
September 2023        
Totals 478 382 3053 50 234 46 4243 
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of May 31, 2023

May 31, 23 Sep 30, 22 $ Change
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

001 · STATE SAVINGS BANK CHECKING 119,481.40 165,669.05 (46,187.65)
003 · STATE SAVINGS BANK HRA 544.90 1,871.09 (1,326.19)
011 · AMERICAN DEPOSIT MANAGEMENT 115,379.83 57,477.18 57,902.65
011.3 · BOARD DESIGNATED OP RESERV FUND 565,700.00 470,350.00 95,350.00

Total Checking/Savings 801,106.13 695,367.32 105,738.81
Accounts Receivable

1200 · Accounts Receivable 19,521.49 37,809.99 (18,288.50)
Total Accounts Receivable 19,521.49 37,809.99 (18,288.50)
Other Current Assets

109 · INVENTORY 14,605.19 12,432.04 2,173.15
125 · PREPAID EXPENSE 0.00 5,451.42 (5,451.42)
1499 · Undeposited Funds 49,864.66 114,897.12 (65,032.46)

Total Other Current Assets 64,469.85 132,780.58 (68,310.73)
Total Current Assets 885,097.47 865,957.89 19,139.58
Fixed Assets

150 · BUILDING 480,375.70 480,375.70 0.00
151 · VEHICLES 173,363.00 173,363.00 0.00
152 · EQUIPMENT 165,017.48 152,634.03 12,383.45
157 · LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00
160 · ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (463,616.09) (436,425.05) (27,191.04)

Total Fixed Assets 356,940.09 371,747.68 (14,807.59)
TOTAL ASSETS 1,242,037.56 1,237,705.57 4,331.99
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000 · Accounts Payable 37,579.01 35,699.82 1,879.19

Total Accounts Payable 37,579.01 35,699.82 1,879.19
Other Current Liabilities

2100 · Payroll Liabilities 3,773.01 7,478.21 (3,705.20)
220 · ACCRUED VACATION LIABILITY 0.00 53,721.86 (53,721.86)
223 · JOHN HANCOCK PAYABLE 1,753.01 0.00 1,753.01
232 · AFLAC PAYABLE 948.84 0.00 948.84
239 · ACCRUED WAGES 0.00 37,818.32 (37,818.32)

Total Other Current Liabilities 6,474.86 99,018.39 (92,543.53)
Total Current Liabilities 44,053.87 134,718.21 (90,664.34)
Long Term Liabilities

250 · MORTGAGE PAYABLE 96,458.08 102,768.18 (6,310.10)
253 · LEASE PAYABLE 4,672.19 5,740.27 (1,068.08)
260 · NET PENSION LIABILITY 503,007.00 503,007.00 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 604,137.27 611,515.45 (7,378.18)
Total Liabilities 648,191.14 746,233.66 (98,042.52)
Equity

3900 · FUND BALANCE 491,471.91 513,668.45 (22,196.54)
Net Income 102,374.51 (22,196.54) 124,571.05

Total Equity 593,846.42 491,471.91 102,374.51
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,242,037.56 1,237,705.57 4,331.99
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

May 2023

May 2023 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 40,415.00 9,774.00 30,641.00
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 0.00 120.00 (120.00)
519.06 WAIVER SNOW REMOVAL 50.00 0.00
519.08 ARPA FUNDING 0.00 25,330.00 (25,330.00)
540 · GRANTS 2,625.11 9,585.00 (6,959.89)
561 - HDM WAIVER 2,190.50 1,772.00 418.50
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 361.00 414.00 (53.00)
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 6,713.00 6,000.00 713.00
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 2,970.00 3,800.00 (830.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL (669.00) 0.00 (669.00)
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 135.00 150.00 (15.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 6,485.43 6,665.00 (179.57)
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 292.50 185.00 107.50
670 - CLIENT INCOME 8,864.48 10,370.00 (1,505.52)
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 507.00 550.00 (43.00)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 50.00 35.00 15.00
675 · DONATIONS 15,470.56 14,195.00 1,275.56
676 · MILLAGE 102,577.17 102,577.00 0.17
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 9,534.00 7,350.00 2,184.00
690 - TRIP INCOME 341.00 1,500.00 (1,159.00)

TOTAL INCOME 198,912.75 200,372.00 (1,459.25)

GROSS PROFIT 198,912.75 200,372.00 (1,459.25)

EXPENSE
700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 83,941.24 79,796.00 4,145.24
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 1,521.77 1,308.00 213.77
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 6,325.12 5,231.00 1,094.12
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY 368.42 500.00 (131.58)
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 390.99 315.00 75.99
710 · EVENTS 546.85 300.00 246.85
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 98.28 350.00 (251.72)
715 · CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 191.74 0.00 191.74
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 2,925.34 2,850.00 75.34
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 16,338.69 13,248.00 3,090.69
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 209.03 400.00 (190.97)
727 · SUPPLIES 5,094.72 3,330.00 1,764.72
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 2,984.19 1,185.00 1,799.19
727.3 - POSTAGE 76.31 390.00 (313.69)
727.4 - ADVERTISING 300.00 550.00 (250.00)
740 · FOOD 22,963.93 19,670.00 3,293.93
819 · CONTRACTUAL 21,650.85 18,065.00 3,585.85
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

May 2023

May 2023 Budget $ Change
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 9,534.00 7,350.00 2,184.00
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 507.25 440.00 67.25
850 · TELEPHONE 835.92 520.00 315.92
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 3,290.12 3,220.00 70.12
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 237.30 265.00 (27.70)
910 · INSURANCE 4,105.80 4,100.00 5.80
915 · PROJECTS 817.98 735.00 82.98
920 · UTILITIES 2,031.97 2,865.00 (833.03)
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,398.88 3,550.00 (151.12)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 3,203.48 2,100.00 1,103.48
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 972.38 450.00 522.38
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 0.00 150.00 (150.00)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 125.00 1,720.00 (1,595.00)
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 100.75 0.00 100.75

TOTAL EXPENSE 195,088.30 174,953.00 20,135.30

NET ORDINARY INCOME 3,824.45 25,419.00 (21,594.55)

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 2,330.41 375.00 1,955.41
999 - OTHER INCOME 429.25 350.00 79.25

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 2,759.66 725.00 2,034.66

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 85.00 (85.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 165.00 (165.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 250.00 (250.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 2,759.66 475.00 2,284.66

NET INCOME 6,584.11 25,894.00 (19,309.89)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

September 2022 - May 2023

Oct-May 2023 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 108,833.00 78,192.00 30,641.00
519.04 · FEDERAL USDA 57,338.76 32,000.00 25,338.76
519.05 MIPPA (MMAP) 1,700.00 1,200.00 500.00
519.06 WAIVER SNOW REMOVAL 2,580.00 1,080.00 1,500.00
519.08 ARPA FUNDING 0.00 25,330.00 (25,330.00)
540 · GRANTS 97,975.11 76,680.00 21,295.11
561 - HDM WAIVER 15,541.50 12,407.00 3,134.50
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 2,242.51 3,274.00 (1,031.49)
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 12,217.00 15,500.00 (3,283.00)
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 24,171.00 24,400.00 (229.00)
642.03 - FEE FOR SERV/SNOW REMOVAL 23,082.00 23,400.00 (318.00)
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 755.00 1,200.00 (445.00)
642.1 - FEE FOR SLIDING SCALE CLIENTS 51,315.82 46,655.00 4,660.82
642.05 - FEE FOR PRIVATE PAY & INS 2,646.25 1,270.00 1,376.25
670 - CLIENT INCOME 68,062.94 73,355.00 (5,292.06)
671 - PACE NORTH Client Income 3,237.00 3,590.00 (353.00)
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 340.00 260.00 80.00
675 · DONATIONS 100,641.21 109,230.00 (8,588.79)
676 · MILLAGE 820,617.36 820,616.00 1.36
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 70,206.44 63,870.00 6,336.44
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 68,856.96 58,800.00 10,056.96
681 - IN-KIND (non-volunteer) 5,549.44 10,900.00 (5,350.56)
690 - TRIP INCOME 1,940.00 1,500.00 440.00
SPONSORSHIP INCOME 2,630.00 2,290.00 340.00

TOTAL INCOME 1,542,479.30 1,486,999.00 55,480.30

GROSS PROFIT 1,542,479.30 1,486,999.00 55,480.30

EXPENSE
700 - ACCOUNTING FEES 8,625.00 8,400.00 225.00
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 639,231.87 645,267.00 (6,035.13)
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 11,154.83 11,317.00 (162.17)
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 43,764.19 45,615.00 (1,850.81)
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGEN 4,441.43 4,500.00 (58.57)
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 1,296.89 2,520.00 (1,223.11)
710 · EVENTS 1,488.17 2,400.00 (911.83)
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 2,159.70 2,800.00 (640.30)
715 · CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 191.74 0.00 191.74
717 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 7,321.08 5,175.00 2,146.08
720 - BAD DEBT 61.00 0.00 61.00
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 24,144.36 22,800.00 1,344.36
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS 51,552.13 62,149.00 (10,596.87)
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 2,897.49 3,200.00 (302.51)
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

September 2022 - May 2023

Oct-May 2023 Budget $ Change
727 · SUPPLIES 29,282.32 26,655.00 2,627.32
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 12,476.96 9,480.00 2,996.96
727.3 - POSTAGE 4,156.90 3,120.00 1,036.90
727.4 - ADVERTISING 2,817.15 4,400.00 (1,582.85)
740 · FOOD 171,260.61 157,340.00 13,920.61
819 · CONTRACTUAL 166,876.48 176,520.00 (9,643.52)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 68,856.96 58,800.00 10,056.96
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 10,727.78 9,695.00 1,032.78
850 · TELEPHONE 5,424.48 4,160.00 1,264.48
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 26,235.07 28,165.00 (1,929.93)
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 1,969.90 2,120.00 (150.10)
910 · INSURANCE 36,316.72 37,800.00 (1,483.28)
915 · PROJECTS 18,171.71 13,660.00 4,511.71
920 · UTILITIES 24,352.20 22,935.00 1,417.20
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 27,191.04 28,400.00 (1,208.96)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 20,321.88 16,800.00 3,521.88
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 5,215.52 6,510.00 (1,294.48)
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 254.02 1,200.00 (945.98)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 24,900.64 13,760.00 11,140.64
991 - TRIP EXPENSE 100.75 0.00 100.75

0.00
TOTAL EXPENSE 1,455,238.97 1,437,663.00 17,575.97

NET ORDINARY INCOME 87,240.33 49,336.00 37,904.33

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 13,456.47 3,000.00 10,456.47
999 - OTHER INCOME 1,677.71 2,800.00 (1,122.29)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 15,134.18 5,800.00 9,334.18

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 660.00 (660.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 1,330.00 (1,330.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 1,990.00 (1,990.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 15,134.18 3,810.00 11,324.18

NET INCOME 102,374.51 53,146.00 49,228.51
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Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison

Units Served 2021-2022-2023

HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM CONG
October 5,451 774 5,827 1,374 6,116 1,603
November 6,644 666 6,124 1,324 5,627 1,518
December 6,490 682 7,274 1,055 6,949 1,162
January 5,658 638 5,881 1,149 5,682 1,544
February 5,616 579 5,314 942 4,547 1,266
March 6,212 671 6,622 1,394 6,417 1,737
April 6,695 754 6,230 1,370 5,614 1,315
May 6,495 664 6,073 1,313 6,048 1,665
June 7,079 731 6,123 1,526
July 6,853 1,247 5,810 2,204
August 6,786 1,522 6,786 1,599
September 6,744 1,495 6,131 1,506

total meals 76,723 10,423 74,195 16,756 47,000 11,810

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
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May 2023 Journal Entry Summary 

901. JE to record monthly depreciation expense (non-cash transaction) * 
902. JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry posts to 

one class * 
903. JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry posts to 

one class * 
904. JE to reclass payroll health insurance deductions from “uncategorized” to 

appropriate class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
905. JE to record inventory at month end * 
906. JE to reclass payroll mileage reimbursements from “uncategorized” to appropriate class, 

i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
907. JE to record trip income from Diamond Tours 
908. JE to record volunteer hours in-kind wages * 

* Monthly recurring Journal Entries.

12



Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

134295 General Journal 05/31/2023 901 TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88

3,398.88 3,398.88

134757 General Journal 05/31/2023 902 TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,170.97
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 63.33
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 805.13
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,537.19
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,080.75
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 1,017.59
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 805.13
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 864.48
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 10,379.75
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,337.63
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,157.03
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 42,218.99
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 876.39
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4.63
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 107.55
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 304.08
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 711.68
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 97.53
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 107.55
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 112.76
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 598.22
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 140.14
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 231.83
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,292.35

45,511.34 45,511.34

134758 General Journal 05/31/2023 903 reclass ER MATCH 401k 1,288.53
reclass ER MATCH 401k 183.85
reclass ER MATCH 401k 86.17
reclass ER MATCH 401k 1.90
reclass ER MATCH 401k 24.15
reclass ER MATCH 401k 125.40
reclass ER MATCH 401k 144.93
reclass ER MATCH 401k 30.53
reclass ER MATCH 401k 24.15
reclass ER MATCH 401k 19.58
reclass ER MATCH 401k 59.41
reclass ER MATCH 401k 483.03
reclass ER MATCH 401k 105.43

1,288.53 1,288.53

134759 General Journal 05/31/2023 904 TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 753.85
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 116.46
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 2.78
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 97.03
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 35.90
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 22.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 17.40
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 690.53
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 16.27
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 47.50
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY P... 1,855.40

1,855.40 1,855.40

134760 General Journal 05/31/2023 905 adjust Inventory to actual 187.21
adjust Inventory to actual 90.70
adjust Inventory to actual 16.00
adjust Inventory to actual 68.43
adjust Inventory to actual 12.08

187.21 187.21

134761 General Journal 05/31/2023 906 reclass mileage - ADMIN 23.58
reclass mileage - HH 3,266.54
reclass mileage 3,290.12

3,290.12 3,290.12

134807 General Journal 05/31/2023 907 Record income from Diamond Tours trip 341.00
Record income from Diamond Tours trip 341.00

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

May 2023
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

341.00 341.00

134809 General Journal 05/31/2023 908 TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 9,366.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 9,366.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 168.00
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 168.00

9,534.00 9,534.00

TOTAL 65,406.48 65,406.48

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

May 2023
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Benzie County Medical Care Facility 
Serving Benzie County since 1965 

 
Operations Dashboard 

 

Census: 74 
Occupancy: 94.8% 
Benzie Families: 81% 
 

 
 
 
Total Referrals MTD: 13 

Admissions MTD: 5 

Conversion Ratio: 71% 

Discharges MTD: 5 

Percentage of Referrals from Benzie County: 100% 

 

 

CMS 5-Star Ratings 
 

 
Overall 

Health 

Inspections Staffing 

Quality 

Measures 

The Maples *** ** ***** **** 

Paul Oliver *** *** **** *** 

Manistee MCF **** *** ***** **** 

Pavilions 

GTCF 
** * ***** ** 

 
 
Current Staff: 95 Employees (80% Benzie Residents) 
 
Open positions: 25 

17 Certified Nurse Aides  
2 Nurses  
2 Environmental Services  
2 Dining Services  
2 Life Enrichment  
 

Contract Staff: 18 Certified Nurse Aides 



 
Benzie County Medical Care Facility 
Serving Benzie County since 1965 

 
Operations Dashboard 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Days Cash on Hand: 110.76 





 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commission   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 

Date:   June 21, 2023   

 

Subject: MCOLES Grant Application – Sponsorship of Police Academy Cadet   

 

At the June 13th Board meeting, Sheriff Rosa briefly discussed with the Board the possibility of 

sponsoring a cadet in a certified police academy to assist in filling one of two vacancies. The 

Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards (MCOLES) has received funding for 

grants to law enforcement agencies for basic law enforcement training academy scholarships and 

salaries for employed recruits; a potential grant award to Benzie County of $24,000. This 

funding would allow Benzie County to sponsor an individual to complete an academy at very 

little cost.  

 

Undersheriff Hubers in coordination with Human Resources have worked to develop a funding 

plan that would allow an individual to attend Northwestern Michigan College in Traverse City to 

obtain their certification to become a police officer. Interviews are being held with both internal 

and external candidates with the intent of choosing one individual.  

 

The sponsorship of individuals into a police academy has become common in Michigan. Benzie 

reaps the benefit of learning best practices from many other agencies who have already 

sponsored an individual.  

 

I recommend that the Board of Commissioners approve the application for grant funding and the 

sponsorship of an individual to complete a certified police academy. I further recommend that 

the County enter into an agreement with the individual which memorializes the commitment to 

be made to Benzie County.  

 

Recommended Motion:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the grant application for the Public Safety Academy 

Assistance Program and supports the sponsorship of an individual into a certified police academy 

facilitated by Northwestern Michigan College, and further approves an agreement memorializing 

the relationship between Benzie County and the individual selected to complete such police 

academy, and authorizes the Chair to sign, subject to approval as to its form by legal counsel.  

 

 

 

 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 21, 2023 

 

Subject: Surplus Vehicle – 2018 Dodge Charger     

 

Undersheriff Hubers has indicated that a 2018 Dodge Charger (VIN#2C3CDXKTXJH170255) is 

due for replacement. In accordance with the Deputies Collective Bargaining Agreement, sedan 

vehicles are to be replaced when their mileage exceeds100,000 miles. This vehicle has exceeded 

that mileage threshold and is no longer needed for Sheriff’s Office operational use. The 

Undersheriff has indicated they will utilize the MIBid program for the sale and disposal of this 

vehicle.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That a 2018 Dodge Charger vehicle be declared surplus and authorized for sale on the MIBid 

Internet Auction system, with proceeds to be deposited into the equipment replacement fund, 

patrol car expenses.  

 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 22, 2023 

 

Subject: Cooperative Purchasing Agreement – Omnia Partners (Central Dispatch)       

 

Director Cory Ellis has requested that the County enter into a cooperative purchasing agreement 

with Omnia Partners to benefit from group pricing of the purchase of equipment for Central 

Dispatch. This agreement establishes the relationship with Omnia whose agency helps to provide 

group pricing for equipment needs for Central Dispatch, similar to the MIDeal program. This 

relationship however could be utilized for other departments if the need arises.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorize a master intergovernmental cooperative purchasing 

agreement with Omnia Partners for procurement and group pricing of equipment.    

 

 



 

MASTER INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE
PURCHASING AGREEMENT

This Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into by and
between those certain government agencies that execute a Principal Procurement Agency Certificate ("Principal
Procurement Agencies") with National Intergovernmental Purchasing Alliance Company, a Delaware corporation
d/b/a OMNIA Partners, Public Sector, Communities Program Management, LLC, a California limited liability
company d/b/a U.S. Communities, and/or NCPA LLC, a Texas limited liability company d/b/a National Cooperative
Purchasing Alliance (collectively, "OMNIA Partners"), in its capacity as the cooperative administrator, to be
appended and made a part hereof and such other public agencies ("Participating Public Agencies") who register
to participate in the cooperative purchasing programs administered by OMNIA Partners and its affiliates and
subsidiaries (collectively, the "OMNIA Partners Parties") by either registering on the OMNIA Partners website
(www.omniapartners.com/publicsector (https://www.omniapartners.com/publicsector?hsLang=en) or any
successor website), or by executing a copy of this Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, after a competitive solicitation and selection process by Principal Procurement Agencies, in
compliance with their own policies, procedures, rules and regulations, a number of suppliers have entered into
"Master Agreements" (herein so called) to provide a variety of goods, products and services ("Products") to the
applicable Principal Procurement Agency and the Participating Public Agencies;

WHEREAS, Master Agreements are made available by Principal Procurement Agencies through the OMNIA
Partners Parties and provide that Participating Public Agencies may purchase Products on the same terms,
conditions and pricing as the Principal Procurement Agency, subject to any applicable federal and/or local
purchasing ordinances and the laws of the State of purchase; and

WHEREAS, in addition to Master Agreements, the OMNIA Partners Parties may from time to time offer
Participating Public Agencies the opportunity to acquire Products through other group purchasing agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, and of the mutual
benefits to result, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Each party will facilitate the cooperative procurement of Products. 

https://www.omniapartners.com/publicsector?hsLang=en


2. The Participating Public Agencies shall procure Products in accordance with and subject to the relevant
federal, state and local statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations that govern Participating Public Agency’s
procurement practices. The Participating Public Agencies hereby acknowledge and agree that it is the intent
of the parties that all provisions of this Agreement and that Principal Procurement Agencies’ participation in
the program described herein comply with all applicable laws, including but not limited to the requirements
of 42 C.F.R. § 1001.952(j), as may be amended from time to time. The Participating Public Agencies further
acknowledge and agree that they are solely responsible for their compliance with all applicable "safe harbor"
regulations, including but not limited to any and all obligations to fully and accurately report discounts and
incentives.

3. The Participating Public Agency represents and warrants that the Participating Public Agency is not a
hospital or other healthcare provider and is not purchasing Products on behalf of a hospital or healthcare
provider; provided that the foregoing shall not prohibit Participating Public Agency from furnishing health
care services so long as the furnishing of health care services is not in furtherance of a primary purpose of
the Participating Public Agency.

4. The cooperative use of Master Agreements shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Master Agreements, except as modification of those terms and conditions is otherwise required by
applicable federal, state or local law, policies or procedures.

5. The Principal Procurement Agencies will make available, upon reasonable request, Master Agreement
information which may assist in improving the procurement of Products by the Participating Public Agencies.

6. The Participating Public Agency agrees the OMNIA Partners Parties may provide access to group
purchasing organization (“GPO”) agreements directly or indirectly by enrolling the Participating Public
Agency in another GPO’s purchasing program, provided that the purchase of Products through the OMNIA
Partners Parties or any other GPO shall be at the Participating Public Agency’s sole discretion.

7. The Participating Public Agencies (each a “Procuring Party”) that procure Products through any Master
Agreement or GPO Product supply agreement (each a “GPO Contract”) will make timely payments to the
distributor, manufacturer or other vendor (collectively, “Supplier”) for Products received in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement or GPO Contract, as applicable. Payment for Products
and inspections and acceptance of Products ordered by the Procuring Party shall be the exclusive
obligation of such Procuring Party. Disputes between Procuring Party and any Supplier shall be resolved in
accordance with the law and venue rules of the State of purchase unless otherwise agreed to by the
Procuring Party and Supplier.

8. The Procuring Party shall not use this Agreement as a method for obtaining additional concessions or
reduced prices for purchase of similar products or services outside of the Master Agreement. Master
Agreements may be structured with not-to-exceed pricing, in which cases the Supplier may offer the
Procuring Party and the Procuring Party may accept lower pricing or additional concessions for purchase of
Products through a Master Agreement.

9. The Procuring Party shall be responsible for the ordering of Products under this Agreement. A non-procuring
party shall not be liable in any fashion for any violation by a Procuring Party, and, to the extent permitted by
applicable law, the Procuring Party shall hold non-procuring party harmless from any liability that may arise
from the acts or omissions of the Procuring Party.

10. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, THE OMNIA PARTNERS PARTIES
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
REGARDING ANY PRODUCT, MASTER AGREEMENT AND GPO CONTRACT. THE OMNIA PARTNERS
PARTIES SHALL NOT BE LIABLE IN ANY WAY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT,
CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, OR RELIANCE DAMAGES, EVEN IF THE OMNIA



CONTINUE

PARTNERS PARTIES ARE ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. FURTHER, THE
PROCURING PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE OMNIA PARTNERS PARTIES SHALL
HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY ACT OR OMISSION BY A SUPPLIER OR OTHER PARTY UNDER A
MASTER AGREEMENT OR GPO CONTRACT.

11. This Agreement shall remain in effect until termination by either party giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to
the other party. The provisions of Paragraphs 6 - 10 hereof shall survive any such termination.

12. This Agreement shall take effect upon (i) execution of the Principal Procurement Agency Certificate, or (ii)
registration on the OMNIA Partners website or the execution of this Agreement by a Participating Public
Agency, as applicable.

 By checking this box, I indicate that I have read and agree to the Terms and Conditions
 By checking this box, I indicate that I have read and understand our Privacy Notice

(https://info.omniapartners.com/hubfs/Policies/OMNIA-Partners-Website-Privacy-Notice.pdf?hsLang=en) and
accept and agree to be bound by these Terms of Use (https://info.omniapartners.com/hubfs/Policies/OMNIA-
Partners-Terms-of-Use.pdf?hsLang=en)

https://info.omniapartners.com/hubfs/Policies/OMNIA-Partners-Website-Privacy-Notice.pdf?hsLang=en
https://info.omniapartners.com/hubfs/Policies/OMNIA-Partners-Terms-of-Use.pdf?hsLang=en


 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 21, 2023   

 

Subject: Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant Application  

 

The Benzie County Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC) annually applies for an 

HMEP Federal Grant to offset costs for Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness planning. 

Grant receipts are based on the number of Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 

(SARA) Title III, Section 302 plans that the committee updates each year, multiplied by a set 

allotment by the State recipient. Benzie County has 14 identified hazardous materials sites. Four 

of these sites have extremely hazardous materials above a specified threshold that requires an 

off-site response plan drafted and approved by the LEPC.  

 

Benzie County uses the grant funds annually to support costs for local fire departments to access 

EGLE’s Tier II Manager. The Manager database maintains the hazardous chemical storage 

information for local companies so that Firefighters and other responders are aware of the 

chemicals they could be exposed to if there is an incident at a facility. As part of the Grant 

receipt process Benzie County must match 25% of the federal funds received. This is annually 

budgeted based on the previous year’s amounts. Any remaining funds received, above the cost of 

the Tier II Manager, are used/documented by the office of Emergency Management for services 

and office supplies to produce and maintain the plans. 

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the Grant Agreement the Michigan State Police for 

the Hazardous Materials Emergency Preparedness Program and authorizes the Chair to sign.  



















 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 22, 2023 

 

Subject: Amendment to the Agreement with Mitch Shapiro for Broadband 

Consulting Services        

 

At the June 16th Economic Development Committee meeting, the Committee took action to 

recommend to the Board of Commissioners and amendment to the existing consultant agreement 

with Mitch Shapiro for his services related to broadband. You will recall that the Board of 

Commissioners allocated up to $200,000 for project management related to broadband and it’s 

become apparent that that scope should be broaden. Mr. Shapiro is working with subject matter 

experts and local groups to assist in the broadband expansion project, in line with Tim Maylone 

of Cherry Capital Communication.  

 

It has become apparent that the grant funding related to broadband, and their requirements are 

ever evolving, and the agreement entered into some time ago doesn’t meet the total need of the 

project. With the funding committed in the amount of $200,000 for project management, the 

EDC is recommending that the scope of use for that funding be broadened to give Mr. Shapiro 

the flexibility to work with and hire individuals who are committed to the guidance, and effective 

digital equity growth in the community. This element is key in grant funding for broadband 

expansion.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the consultant agreement with 

Mitch Shapiro which broadens the scope of work in relation to digital equity, and outside subject 

matter expert partnerships, and gives Mr. Shapiro the flexibility to work within Benzie County’s 

purchasing policy, as recommended by the Economic Development Committee.  

 

 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 21, 2023   

 

Subject: Agreement with World Triathlon Corporation for Ironman Event   

 

The Ironman event is again planned for Benzie County, taking place on September 17, 2023. I 

recommend again authorizing an agreement with the World Triathlon Corporation for the 

Ironman event for services provided by the Sheriff’s Office, EMS and Emergency Management. 

This agreement provides that the World Triathlon Corporation will pay certain costs associated 

with the work performed above and beyond our everyday services.  

 

It is important that Benzie County enters into this agreement with this organization for its event 

as in years past. The agreement requires proof of insurance coverage to protect Benzie County 

and its employees and provides accountability.  

 

You will recall that we’ve streamlined this agreement beginning in 2022 for this event for ease of 

coordination with the County and the event organizer.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the Agreement to Provide EMS Services, Emergency 

Manager Oversight Services, and Extra Road Patrol Services during the Ironman 70.3 Michigan 

Race, as prepared by County legal counsel and authorizes the Chair to sign.  



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE EMS SERVICES, EMERGENCY MANAGER  

OVERSIGHT SERVICES, AND EXTRA PATROL SERVICES  

DURING THE IRONMAN 70.3 MICHIGAN RACE 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of __________, 2023, by and 

between the County of Benzie (“County”) a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the 

State of Michigan, on behalf of the Benzie County EMS (“Benzie County EMS”) and the Benzie 

County Sheriff (“Sheriff”), and World Triathlon Corporation, 3407 W. Drive Martin Luther King Jr. 

Blvd, Suite 100, Tampa, FL 33607 (“Ironman"). 

 

 Benzie County agrees to provide the following EMS and Sheriff’s Office services: 

 

I. Sheriff’s Office. 

 

A. The Sheriff will furnish additional special patrol protection during the September 17, 

2023, Ironman event, for enforcement of all State laws, subject to the terms and 

conditions hereinafter contained. The extra patrol shall be on an as needed basis, 

during the Ironman Event. 

 

B. The Sheriff shall have discretion in deciding the portions of the total patrol time to be 

spent on the various route portions based on where, in his professional judgment, the 

greatest hazards exist, or as requested by the Ironman staff. 

 

C. The parties recognize that the Sheriff’s ability to provide special patrol may be limited 

by available manpower.  

 

D. The World Triathlon Corporation agrees to give the Sheriff a two (2) week notice of 

any additional time or change needed. 

 

E. All deputy patrols shall be supervised by a Command Officer. 

 

F. A sworn Deputy Sheriff in full uniform shall operate all deputy patrols. All Deputies 

shall be directly accountable to the Sheriff. 

 

G. The World Triathlon Corporation shall reimburse the County of Benzie the sum Forty-

Nine and no/100 Dollars ($49.00) for each hour or part thereof for fractional hours; 

provided for a Deputy and Police Vehicle, however, the additional cost of a “special 

vehicle” such as an ORV or a Boat will be One Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars 

($150.00) per hour. 

 

H. The special patrol shall begin and end on September 17, 2023. 

 

I. Normal Sheriff’s Office police protection shall be continued throughout the County 

and shall not be reduced because of this Agreement, or because of additional police 

services provided herein. 
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J. The Deputies assigned to special patrol shall not be utilized by the World Triathlon 

Corporation for functions or duties other than those of a law enforcement or police 

protection nature. 

 

K. The Sheriff shall provide to the World Triathlon Corporation accounting of the hours, 

which the Deputies have worked, and equipment used in accordance with this 

Agreement. 

 

L. The World Triathlon Corporation shall draft a check payable to the County of Benzie 

in full (100%) and deliver it to 448 Court Place, Beulah, MI 49617, after services have 

been rendered. 

 

II. Benzie County EMS. 

 

A. Benzie County EMS shall provide emergency medical stand-by services in 

conjunction with the 2023 Ironman (“Race”) on Sunday, September 17, 2023, in 

Benzie County, Michigan.  

 

B. The services to be provided by Benzie County EMS are limited to the provision of up 

to three fully equipped, appropriately staffed ALS Ambulances.  

 

C. The parties recognize and agree that Benzie County EMS may need to use one of the 

dedicated ambulances for emergency calls during the Race. However, Benzie County 

EMS agrees to maintain three dedicated ambulances during the swim portion of the 

race. 

 

D. The Benzie County EMS Director will remain at the incident command for the 

duration of the Race.  

 

E. Benzie County EMS shall at all times use its best efforts to respond to all requests for 

emergency medical services through mutual aid agreements or otherwise.   

 

F. The parties agree that the Benzie County EMS’s prevailing fee for service structure 

shall apply and will be billed by Benzie EMS to patients treated and/or transported by 

Benzie EMS in conjunction with the event.  Payment for such billed services shall be 

the responsibility of individual patients. 

 

G. Ironman agrees to pay the Benzie EMS fees set forth below for the anticipated standby 

services associated with the Race as invoiced by Benzie EMS. It is understood 

between the parties that actual services provided by Benzie EMS may differ from the 

anticipated services.  Benzie County EMS will only bill Ironman for the time and 

number of EMS units actually engaged in covering the Event throughout the day. 

Payment is due and payable within thirty (30) days from the date of invoice. 
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Coverage 

Dates/Times 

 

ALS Vehicle 

Requirements 

Anticipated 

ALS Unit 

Time 

Vehicle 

Cost Per 

Hour 

Anticipated 

TOTAL 

FEE 

     

Sunday, September 17, 2023 

 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

Crews arrive:  7:30 a.m.  
Location:  Frankfort Beach ** 

First (1st) fully staffed 

& equipped ALS Unit 

 

11.5 hours 
$165.00 

per hour 
$1,897.50  

Sunday, September 17, 2023 

 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

Crews arrive:  7:30 a.m.  

Location: Elberta Extraction Point ** 

Second (2nd) fully 

staffed & equipped 

ALS Unit 

 

11.5 hours 
$165.00    

per hour 

$1,897.50 

Sunday, September 17, 2023 

 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

Crews arrive:  7:30 a.m.  

Location: Frankfort Park/ Launch ** 

Third (3rd) fully staffed 

& equipped ALS Unit 

 

11.5 hours 
$165.00    

per hour 

$1,897.50 

     

Sunday, September 17, 2023 

 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

Crews arrive:  7:30 a.m.  

Location:  5th & Main Medical Tent 

Echo Unit 11.5 hours $00     per 

hour 
$XX 

 Sunday, September 17, 2023 

 6:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

EMT arrive:  6:30 a.m.  

 

EMS Director as 

Operations Incident 

Command 

12 hours $75.00   

per hour 

$900.00 

ANTICIPATED  STANDBY SERVICES COST:      $6,592.50 

Location (For all contracted dates/times): Please see above  

(**) Units will be mobile to specified race route points after all swimmers are confirmed out of the water.  

 

 

III.  Additional Services. 

  

A. The Benzie County Emergency Manager will oversee all Emergency Services for the 

Race. The Emergency Manager will remain at incident command for the duration of 

the race and will coordinate all emergency services. 

 

B. Ironman agrees to reimburse Benzie County for all expenses incurred as a result of 

providing emergency management services with up to 24 hours for planning and 

meetings. Benzie County will submit an invoice to Ironman within 15 days after the 

completion of race. Payment will be made within 30 days. 
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IV. General Terms and Conditions. 

 

A. Term and Termination.  The term of this Agreement shall be for Sunday, 

September 17, 2023. All subsequent arrangements for like services shall be addressed 

on an individual basis.  This Agreement may be terminated by either the County or 

Ironman with no less than one (1) day written notice to the other party. 

 

B. Nondiscrimination. Ironman, as required by law, shall not discriminate against a 

person to be served or an employee or applicant for employment because of race, 

color, religion, national origin, age, sex, disability that is unrelated to the individual’s 

ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position, height, weight, or marital 

status. 

 

Ironman shall adhere to all applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances, rules 

and regulations prohibiting discrimination, including, but not limited to, the following: 

 

1. The Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, 1976 PA 453, as amended. 

 

2. The Michigan Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act, 1976 PA 220, as 

amended. 

 

3. Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, P.L. 97-112, 87 Stat 

355, and regulations adopted thereunder. 

 

4. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, P.L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327 (42 

USC §12101 et seq.), as amended, and regulations promulgated thereunder. 

 

Breach of this section shall be regarded as a material breach of this Agreement.  In the 

event Ironman is found not to be in compliance with this section, the County may 

terminate this Agreement effective as of the date of delivery of written notification to 

Ironman. 

 

C. Indemnification. Ironman shall, at its own expense, protect, defend, indemnify, save 

and hold harmless the County, and its elected and appointed officers, employees and 

agents from all claims, damages, costs, lawsuits and expenses, including, but not 

limited to, all costs from administrative proceedings, court costs and attorney fees, 

that they may incur as a result of any acts, omissions or negligence of Ironman or any 

of its officers, employees or agents which may arise out of this Agreement. The 

provisions of this Article shall survive the termination of the Agreement with respect 

to any claims or liability accruing before such termination. 

 

D. Insurance. Ironman shall procure and maintain and shall require that all consultants 

and subcontractors procure and maintain during the term of this Agreement, the 

insurance coverages outlined below.  All coverages shall be with insurance 

companies licensed and admitted to do business in the State of Michigan.  All 
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coverages shall be with insurance carriers acceptable to the County and who have 

a minimum A.M. Best Company’s Insurance Reports Rating of A or A- (Excellent). 

 

1. Worker’s Compensation Insurance. Worker’s Compensation Insurance, 

including Employers Liability Coverage in accordance with all applicable 

statutes of the State of Michigan.  In the event the Consultant uses 

subcontractors and sub-subcontractors for the performance of services 

required under this Agreement, the Consultant shall ensure that said 

subcontractors and sub-subcontractors carry Worker’s Compensation 

Insurance and Employer’s Liability Coverage, as required by law. 

 

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance. Commercial General Liability 

Insurance on an “occurrence basis” with limits of liability of not less than 

ONE MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence 

and/or aggregate combined single limit, personal injury, bodily injury and 

property damage.  Coverage shall include the following: (1) Broad Form 

General Liability Endorsement or equivalent if not in policy proper and (2) 

Contractual Liability; (3) Products and Completed Operations Coverage; 

(4) Independent Contractors Coverage, and (5) Deletion of all Explosion, 

Collapse, and Underground (XCU) exclusion, if applicable.   

 

3. Motor Vehicle Liability.  Ironman shall procure and maintain, during the 

life of this Agreement, Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance, including 

Michigan No-Fault Coverage, with limits of liability of not less than ONE 

MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and 

annual aggregate, combined single limit, bodily injury and property 

damage.  Coverage shall include all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles. 

 

4. Deductibles. Ironman shall be responsible for paying any deductibles in its 

insurance coverages. 

 

5. Additional Insured.  The Commercial General Liability Insurance Policy 

and Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance as described above shall include an 

endorsement stating that the following shall be “Additional Insured”; the 

County of Benzie, and all the County’s elected and appointed officials, all 

employees and volunteers, all boards, commissions and/or authorities and 

board members, including employees and volunteers thereof. Said 

insurances shall be considered to be primary to the Additional Insureds 

regardless of whether said other available coverage be primary, contributing 

or excess. 

 

6. Proof of Insurance.  The Consultant shall provide to the County at the time 

the Agreement is returned by it for execution, with certificates of insurance 

showing Consultant’s possession of the insurances required by this Section.   
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E. Governing Law. The validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall 

be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan. 

The venue for the bringing of any legal or equitable action under this Agreement shall 

be established in accordance with the statutes of the State of Michigan and Michigan 

Court Rules.  In the event that any action is brought under this Agreement in Federal 

Court, the venue for such action shall be the Federal Judicial District of Michigan, 

Western District, Northern Division. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates set 

forth below. 

 

COUNTY OF BENZIE     WORLD TRIATHLON CORP.  

 

By:__________________________   By:__________________________ 

  Bob Roelofs      Joel Gaff   

Its: Board Chair           Its: Race Director 

 

Date: ________________________    Date: ________________________ 
 

 

 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR COUNTY OF BENZIE: 

COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C. 

By: MATTIS D. NORDFJORD     

On:  June 12, 2023 

 
N:\Client\Benzie\Agrs\IronMan (World Triathlon Corp)\2023\IronMan Agreement 2023.docx 



 

Memorandum                 

   

TeleNet Phone Services – Page 1 

 

To:   Board of Commission   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 

Date:   June 21, 2023   

 

Subject: Remonumentation  

 

County Treasurer Michelle Thompson has asked that the Board consider renewing the contract 

with Crystal Surveying for remonumentation. The purpose of this agreement is to set 

requirements that must be fulfilled as part of Benzie County’s participation in the State 

Remonumenation Program. Michigan Public Act 345 of 1990, the State Survey and 

Remonumentation Act coordinates the monumentation and remonumentation of property 

controlling corners in Michigan, and required the adoption of county remonumentation plans. 

Benzie County past practice has indicated that the County Treasurer will submit and administer 

the annual State of Michigan’s Survey and Remonumentation Grant. 

 

It is in the best interest of the County to ensure the timeliness and integrity of the Survey and 

Remonumentation Program by requiring certain conditions be met in order for Benzie County to 

participate in the State of Michigan Survey and Remonumentation Grant Program. 

 

Therefore, I recommend approval of renewing this contract as requested by Ms. Thompson.  

 

Recommended Motion:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves an agreement with Crystal Surveying, LLC for 

services related to Benzie County remonumentation in the not to exceed amount of $30,000 and 

authorizes the Chair to sign, such agreement subject to approval as to its form by legal counsel.  
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 REMONUMENTATION CONTRACT 

  

 

1. This Agreement 

A. This is an agreement made between the County of Benzie, a Michigan municipal 

corporation (hereinafter "Benzie County") and Crystal Surveying, L.L.C. 

(hereinafter "the surveyor"). 

 

B. Benzie County intends to secure the basic surveying services as outlined in section 

3 of this Agreement. The surveyor shall perform professional services in 

accordance with P.A. 123 of 1915, as amended, (particularly as amended by P.A. 

345 of 1990, being the State Survey and Remonumentation Act), the 

Administrative Rules, and other regulations promulgated by the State Survey and 

Remonumentation Commission, and the approved Benzie County 

Remonumentation Plan. 

 

2. Professional Standards 

The standard of care for all surveying services furnished by the surveyor under this 

agreement will be for the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the surveyor's 

profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality. 

 

3. Work Program 

Upon written authorization to proceed, the surveyor will complete the services listed in 

section 3.B and C of this agreement by November 30, 2023, unless granted an extension 

by Benzie County. 

A. The specific monuments, by location, to be established or re-established, shall be 

determined on an annual basis by mutual consent between the county and the 

surveyor, and listed on "Exhibit A" (attached). 

B. For each corner listed in section 3.A of this agreement, the following shall be done: 

1. Corners shall be researched in detail by the surveyor, both on the ground at 

the site and through review of paper records according to the Benzie County 

Remonumentation Plan and accepted and proper practices of professional 

surveyors. 

2. The surveyor attends Peer Review for corners that are likely to receive 

immediate Peer Group Ratification. 

a. The surveyor should submit the following items: 

(1) Supporting documentation required by the Peer Group. 

(2) The prepared (under P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended, 

guidelines) Corner Recordation Certificate(s), including 

four witnesses. 
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b. If all is in order, action by the Peer Group is to pass a motion of 

ratification (by majority). 

3. After the Peer Group has reviewed and ratified a corner, the following steps 

should occur: 

a. The Peer Group shall make a motion of ratification, enter it in the 

Peer Group minutes, and keep on file. The files are located at the 

Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County Treasurer’s 

Office.   

b. The surveyor shall place the monument, provided by Benzie 

County, in the field. A copy of the ratification, with a copy of all 

supporting documents, check lists, etc. shall be filed in the Peer 

Group's file, located in the Benzie County Government Center, 

Benzie County Treasurer’s Office. 

c. After a monument meeting and the specifications of the Benzie 

County Remonumentation Plan is in place, the surveyor should 

record the P.A. 74 of 1970 Corner Recordation Certificate(s). It shall 

be notated on the form (a Benzie County stamp) that the corner has 

been ratified by the Peer Group under P.A.345 of 1990, and the date 

of the Peer Group meeting when the corner was ratified. 

d. The surveyor submitting the corner may bill Benzie County for 

reimbursement of recording fees. 

4. The surveyor shall be responsible to perform any additional paper work or 

documentation as may be required by Benzie County or the State Survey 

and Remonumentation Commission. 

 

C. For each corner listed in section 3.A of this agreement that meets the definition of 

"incidental" corner, the following shall be done: 

 

Definition of terms: An incidental corner is one that is voluntarily 

presented to the Peer Group by a surveyor for ratification. This presumes 

that all work necessary for ratification by the Peer Group is complete, in the 

process of carrying out a private contract between the surveyor and client.  

 

1. The surveyor attends Peer Review for corners, which are likely to receive 

immediate Peer Group Ratification. 

a. The surveyor will submit the following items: 

(1) Supporting documentation required by the Peer Group. 

(2) The prepared (under P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended, 

guidelines) Corner Recordation Certificate(s), including 

four witnesses. 

b. If all is in order, action by the Peer Group is to pass a motion of 

ratification (by majority). 

2. After the Peer Group has reviewed & ratified a corner, the following should 

occur: 
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a. A motion of ratification shall be made and entered into the minutes 

of the Peer Group by Benzie County and kept on file in Peer Group 

files (Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County 

Treasurer’s Office). 

b. The surveyor shall place the monument, provided by Benzie 

County, in the field. A copy of the ratification, with a copy of all 

supporting documents, check lists, etc… shall be filed in the Peer 

Group's file (Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County 

Treasurer’s Office). 

c. After a monument meeting and the specifications of the Benzie 

County Remonumentation Plan is in place, the surveyor should 

record the P.A. 74 of 1970 Corner Recordation Certificate(s). There 

shall be a notation on the form (a Benzie County stamp) that the 

corner has been ratified by the Peer Group under P.A.345 of 1990, 

and the date of the Peer Group meeting when the corner was ratified. 

d. The surveyor submitting the corner may bill Benzie County for 

reimbursement of recording fees. 

3. The surveyor shall be responsible to perform any additional paper work or 

documentation as may be required by Benzie County or the State Survey 

and Remonumentation Commission. 

 

4. Work Performance 

At a minimum, the surveyor shall comply with: 

A. Fieldwork shall be performed in accordance with the "Michigan Manual of 

Uniform Traffic Control Devices (Part VI-Construction and Maintenance") and any 

additional requirements of the Benzie County Road Commission, if any. 

B. Obtain and pay for all necessary permits, if applicable, and comply with all 

requirements of those permits. 

C. Field traversing for determining mathematical relationships. 

D. Setting, restoring, and perpetuating physical monumentation for government 

corners under the requirements of P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended. 

E. The establishment of acceptable accessories for all monumented Section corners. 

F. Record keeping of all field activities and corner research, in accord with acceptable 

County Remonumentation Plan standards. Provide Benzie County with a copy of 

such records. 

 

5. Insurance 

The surveyor shall provide Benzie County an irrevocable statement showing the surveyor 

has the following insurance: 

A. Workers compensation & employers liability; and  

B. Not less than $500,000 per occurrence and/or aggregate combined single limit for 

Personal Injury, Bodily Injury and Property Damage for general liability with the 

following coverage including broad form general liability endorsement, or equivalent, if 

not included in policy proper, Benzie County named as Additional Insured;, and 
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C. Not less than $500,000 per occurrence and/or aggregate combined single limit for vehicle 

liability, including Michigan No-Fault Coverage including all owned, non-owned, and 

hired vehicle coverage. 

 

All insurance certificates shall include a requirement Benzie County is to be notified thirty (30) 

days prior to cancellation of any coverage. 

 

6. Assignment and Cooperation 

Subcontracting: Nothing contained in this contract shall prevent surveyor from employing such 

independent professional associates as contractor to assist in the performance of services 

hereunder. The contractor is an independent contractor. In such regard, any and all officers, 

employees, servants and agents of the contractor shall be deemed employees, servants and agents 

of the contractor and not that of the County. 

The surveyor is required to share data, notes, knowledge, and anything else pertinent to 

performing work for the Benzie County Remonumentation Program with: 

A. Other surveyors contracted to perform work in Benzie County's Remonumentation 

Program, 

B. The Benzie County Surveyor, 

C. The firm or individual contracted by the County for purposes of establishing Global 

Positioning System (GPS), 

D. The Benzie County Surveyor's Office, acting as the depository for Peer Review ratified 

corners, and  

E. And, any member of the Benzie County Peer Group. 

 

The intent, here, is for this contract to require cooperative working relationships and mutual 

assistance to all contractors, the surveyor, and Benzie County officials involved in the Benzie 

County Remonumentation program. 

 

7. Payment 

A. The schedule of payments to the surveyor for basic services, additional services, and 

reimbursable expenses shall be a lump sum, paid within 45 days of the last of the 

following, which is completed: 

1. Benzie County receiving a bill from the surveyor and Benzie County confirming 

services have been completed, or 

2. The State of Michigan provides cash funding under the Remonumentation 

Program Grant. 

B. The amount of payment shall be the amount listed in the most recently dated Exhibit "A" 

to this agreement. 

C. Benzie County certifies the funds to meet the terms of this contract currently are in the 

Treasury of Benzie County, or are in the process of being collected, subject to the same 

terms and conditions as is, or may be, imposed by the State of Michigan for 

Remonumentation Grants. 

 

8. Obligation of Benzie County 

A. Benzie County will provide, if requested: 

1. Criteria and information made available from the State Survey and 

Remonumentation Commission, 

2. Access to and copies of documentation pertinent to the assignment, subject 

to normal fees, 



 

 

Surveyor Remonumentation Contract                    June 27, 2023                           Page 5 of 5 

 

3. A Benzie County monument and monument box, if necessary, and 

4. And, pPayment of Corner recording fees. 

B. Benzie County designates Michelle Thompson, Remonumentation Grant 

Administrator, as Benzie County's representative. 

 

9. Miscellaneous 

A. The Laws of the State of Michigan govern this Agreement. 

B. All work done under this agreement, including all materials (regardless if stored 

electronically, magnetically, photographically, on paper and any other means) 

including but not limited to notes, forms, data, documentation, corner recordation 

certificates, surveys, copies of other records, shall become the property of Benzie 

County. 

 

10. Amendments 

If the services proposed or conditions associated with the project significantly change, the 

parties shall notify each other, meet to arrive at a mutually satisfactory amendment to the 

agreement, in ink, on signed copies of this agreement, and which shall be initialed by the 

persons signing this agreement. 

 

11. Termination 

The surveyor or Benzie County may cancel this agreement, or Benzie County, provided 

written notification is given at least thirty days prior to the date of termination. If 

terminated, all work in progress shall remain the property of the surveyor.  In the event of 

any termination, the surveyor will not be paid for any services rendered to the date of 

termination. 

 

12. Signatories 

In witness whereof, Benzie County and the surveyor agree to the terms and conditions 

above described and each binds itself, its partners, and representatives to the other party. 

This Agreement supersedes all prior written or oral understandings between them. This 

Agreement and Exhibits may only be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled by a 

duly executed, written instrument. 

 

This Agreement is signed by: 

 

 

_________________________________ Date:____________________ 

Bob Roelofs, Chairman 

Benzie County Board of Commissioners 

 

 

 

_________________________________    Date:___________________ 

John B. Smendzuik, Professional Surveyor No. 30895 

Crystal Surveying, LLC 
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 REMONUMENTATION CONTRACT 

  

 

1. This Agreement 

A. This is an agreement made between the County of Benzie, a Michigan municipal 

corporation (hereinafter "Benzie County") and Crystal Surveying, L.L.C. 

(hereinafter "the surveyor"). 

 

B. Benzie County intends to secure the basic surveying services as outlined in section 

3 of this Agreement. The surveyor shall perform professional services in 

accordance with P.A. 123 of 1915, as amended, (particularly as amended by P.A. 

345 of 1990, being the State Survey and Remonumentation Act), the 

Administrative Rules, and other regulations promulgated by the State Survey and 

Remonumentation Commission, and the approved Benzie County 

Remonumentation Plan. 

 

2. Professional Standards 

The standard of care for all surveying services furnished by the surveyor under this 

agreement will be for the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the surveyor's 

profession practicing under similar conditions at the same time and in the same locality. 

 

3. Work Program 

Upon written authorization to proceed, the surveyor will complete the services listed in 

section 3.B and C of this agreement by November 30, 2023, unless granted an extension 

by Benzie County. 

A. The specific monuments, by location, to be established or re-established, shall be 

determined on an annual basis by mutual consent between the county and the 

surveyor, and listed on "Exhibit A" (attached). 

B. For each corner listed in section 3.A of this agreement, the following shall be done: 

1. Corners shall be researched in detail by the surveyor, both on the ground at 

the site and through review of paper records according to the Benzie County 

Remonumentation Plan and accepted and proper practices of professional 

surveyors. 

2. The surveyor attends Peer Review for corners that are likely to receive 

immediate Peer Group Ratification. 

a. The surveyor should submit the following items: 

(1) Supporting documentation required by the Peer Group. 

(2) The prepared (under P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended, 

guidelines) Corner Recordation Certificate(s), including 

four witnesses. 
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b. If all is in order, action by the Peer Group is to pass a motion of 

ratification (by majority). 

3. After the Peer Group has reviewed and ratified a corner, the following steps 

should occur: 

a. The Peer Group shall make a motion of ratification, enter it in the 

Peer Group minutes, and keep on file. The files are located at the 

Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County Treasurer’s 

Office.   

b. The surveyor shall place the monument, provided by Benzie 

County, in the field. A copy of the ratification, with a copy of all 

supporting documents, check lists, etc. shall be filed in the Peer 

Group's file, located in the Benzie County Government Center, 

Benzie County Treasurer’s Office. 

c. After a monument meeting and the specifications of the Benzie 

County Remonumentation Plan is in place, the surveyor should 

record the P.A. 74 of 1970 Corner Recordation Certificate(s). It shall 

be notated on the form (a Benzie County stamp) that the corner has 

been ratified by the Peer Group under P.A.345 of 1990, and the date 

of the Peer Group meeting when the corner was ratified. 

d. The surveyor submitting the corner may bill Benzie County for 

reimbursement of recording fees. 

4. The surveyor shall be responsible to perform any additional paper work or 

documentation as may be required by Benzie County or the State Survey 

and Remonumentation Commission. 

 

C. For each corner listed in section 3.A of this agreement that meets the definition of 

"incidental" corner, the following shall be done: 

 

Definition of terms: An incidental corner is one that is voluntarily 

presented to the Peer Group by a surveyor for ratification. This presumes 

that all work necessary for ratification by the Peer Group is complete, in the 

process of carrying out a private contract between the surveyor and client.  

 

1. The surveyor attends Peer Review for corners, which are likely to receive 

immediate Peer Group Ratification. 

a. The surveyor will submit the following items: 

(1) Supporting documentation required by the Peer Group. 

(2) The prepared (under P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended, 

guidelines) Corner Recordation Certificate(s), including 

four witnesses. 

b. If all is in order, action by the Peer Group is to pass a motion of 

ratification (by majority). 

2. After the Peer Group has reviewed & ratified a corner, the following should 

occur: 
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a. A motion of ratification shall be made and entered into the minutes 

of the Peer Group by Benzie County and kept on file in Peer Group 

files (Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County 

Treasurer’s Office). 

b. The surveyor shall place the monument, provided by Benzie 

County, in the field. A copy of the ratification, with a copy of all 

supporting documents, check lists, etc… shall be filed in the Peer 

Group's file (Benzie County Government Center, Benzie County 

Treasurer’s Office). 

c. After a monument meeting and the specifications of the Benzie 

County Remonumentation Plan is in place, the surveyor should 

record the P.A. 74 of 1970 Corner Recordation Certificate(s). There 

shall be a notation on the form (a Benzie County stamp) that the 

corner has been ratified by the Peer Group under P.A.345 of 1990, 

and the date of the Peer Group meeting when the corner was ratified. 

d. The surveyor submitting the corner may bill Benzie County for 

reimbursement of recording fees. 

3. The surveyor shall be responsible to perform any additional paper work or 

documentation as may be required by Benzie County or the State Survey 

and Remonumentation Commission. 

 

4. Work Performance 

At a minimum, the surveyor shall comply with: 

A. Fieldwork shall be performed in accordance with the Michigan Manual of Uniform 

Traffic Control Devices (Part VI-Construction and Maintenance) and any 

additional requirements of the Benzie County Road Commission, if any. 

B. Obtain and pay for all necessary permits, if applicable, and comply with all 

requirements of those permits. 

C. Field traversing for determining mathematical relationships. 

D. Setting, restoring, and perpetuating physical monumentation for government 

corners under the requirements of P.A. 74 of 1970, as amended. 

E. The establishment of acceptable accessories for all monumented Section corners. 

F. Record keeping of all field activities and corner research, in accord with acceptable 

County Remonumentation Plan standards. Provide Benzie County with a copy of 

such records. 

 

5. Insurance 

The surveyor shall provide Benzie County an irrevocable statement showing the surveyor 

has the following insurance: 

A. Workers compensation & employers liability; and  

B. Not less than $500,000 per occurrence and/or aggregate combined single limit for 

Personal Injury, Bodily Injury and Property Damage for general liability with the 

following coverage including broad form general liability endorsement, or equivalent, if 

not included in policy proper, Benzie County named as Additional Insured; and 
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C. Not less than $500,000 per occurrence and/or aggregate combined single limit for vehicle 

liability, including Michigan No-Fault Coverage including all owned, non-owned, and 

hired vehicle coverage. 

 

All insurance certificates shall include a requirement Benzie County is to be notified thirty (30) 

days prior to cancellation of any coverage. 

 

6. Assignment and Cooperation 

Subcontracting: Nothing contained in this contract shall prevent surveyor from employing such 

independent professional associates as contractor to assist in the performance of services 

hereunder. The contractor is an independent contractor. In such regard, any and all officers, 

employees, servants and agents of the contractor shall be deemed employees, servants and agents 

of the contractor and not that of the County. 

The surveyor is required to share data, notes, knowledge, and anything else pertinent to 

performing work for the Benzie County Remonumentation Program with: 

A. Other surveyors contracted to perform work in Benzie County's Remonumentation 

Program, 

B. The Benzie County Surveyor, 

C. The firm or individual contracted by the County for purposes of establishing Global 

Positioning System (GPS), 

D. The Benzie County Surveyor's Office, acting as the depository for Peer Review ratified 

corners, and  

E. Any member of the Benzie County Peer Group. 

 

The intent, here, is for this contract to require cooperative working relationships and mutual 

assistance to all contractors, the surveyor, and Benzie County officials involved in the Benzie 

County Remonumentation program. 

 

7. Payment 

A. The schedule of payments to the surveyor for basic services, additional services, and 

reimbursable expenses shall be a lump sum, paid within 45 days of the last of the 

following, which is completed: 

1. Benzie County receiving a bill from the surveyor and Benzie County confirming 

services have been completed, or 

2. The State of Michigan provides funding under the Remonumentation Program 

Grant. 

B. The amount of payment shall be the amount listed in the most recently dated Exhibit "A" 

to this agreement. 

C. Benzie County certifies the funds to meet the terms of this contract currently are in the 

Treasury of Benzie County, or are in the process of being collected, subject to the same 

terms and conditions as is, or may be, imposed by the State of Michigan for 

Remonumentation Grants. 

 

8. Obligation of Benzie County 

A. Benzie County will provide, if requested: 

1. Criteria and information made available from the State Survey and 

Remonumentation Commission, 

2. Access to and copies of documentation pertinent to the assignment, subject 

to normal fees, 
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3. A Benzie County monument and monument box, if necessary, and 

4. Payment of Corner recording fees. 

B. Benzie County designates Michelle Thompson, Remonumentation Grant 

Administrator, as Benzie County's representative. 

 

9. Miscellaneous 

A. The Laws of the State of Michigan govern this Agreement. 

B. All work done under this agreement, including all materials (regardless if stored 

electronically, magnetically, photographically, on paper and any other means) 

including but not limited to notes, forms, data, documentation, corner recordation 

certificates, surveys, copies of other records, shall become the property of Benzie 

County. 

 

10. Amendments 

If the services proposed or conditions associated with the project significantly change, the 

parties shall notify each other, meet to arrive at a mutually satisfactory amendment to the 

agreement, in ink, on signed copies of this agreement, which shall be initialed by the 

persons signing this agreement. 

 

11. Termination 

The surveyor or Benzie County may cancel this agreement,  provided written notification 

is given at least thirty days prior to the date of termination. If terminated, all work in 

progress shall remain the property of the surveyor.  In the event of any termination, the 

surveyor will not be paid for any services rendered to the date of termination. 

 

12. Signatories 

In witness whereof, Benzie County and the surveyor agree to the terms and conditions 

above described and each binds itself, its partners, and representatives to the other party. 

This Agreement supersedes all prior written or oral understandings between them. This 

Agreement and Exhibits may only be amended, supplemented, modified, or canceled by a 

duly executed, written instrument. 

 

This Agreement is signed by: 

 

 

_________________________________ Date:____________________ 

Bob Roelofs, Chairman 

Benzie County Board of Commissioners 

 

 

 

_________________________________    Date:___________________ 

John B. Smendzuik, Professional Surveyor No. 30895 

Crystal Surveying, LLC 



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 22, 2023 

 

Subject: Replacement Heating and Cooling for EMS Station 2      

 

Attached are three proposals to replace and upgrade the heating and cooling for EMS Station 2. 

Director Tom King has indicated the current system is inefficient and also lacks central air. In 

the spirit of demonstrating value for our employees, Mr. King is recommending that the County 

accept the proposal from Nye Plumbing and Heating to perform this installation. Work is 

scheduled to be performed in the next fiscal year.  

 

This will be planned for during budgeting.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners accepts the proposal from Nye Plumbing and Heating for 

replacement and upgrades to the heating and cooling system at EMS Station 2 in the not to 

exceed amount of $10,000, with funds available in the EMS Fund, building maintenance.  

 

 



ESTIMATE

77187463  
ESTIMATE DATE

Jun 01, 2023

J O B  A D D R E S S
Benzie County EMS
1901 N Thompsonville Hwy Beulah
Beulah, MI 49617

Job: 77183809

E S T I M AT E  D E TA I L S

REPLACE FURNACE/AC (Retro): REPLACE FURNACE/AC

TA S K D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y P R I C E T O TA L

RETRO HVAC Replace system

1 - Maytag
Up to 95% 60K 
Single stage furnace
1 - Coil cabinet
1 - Goodman
GSX130241
2 Ton up to 13 SEER
Condenser
1 - Line set with control wire.
1 - plastic A/C pad

1.00 $9,852.00 $9,852.00

SUB-TOTAL $9,852.00
TAX $0.00

TOTAL $9,852.00
EST. FINANCING $196.05

We now offer financing! Ask us about our easy payment plans.

Be sure to include your invoice number in the memo of your check.

Payment is due upon receipt. Please see terms and conditions of payment at www.mooremech.net/terms.html

Moore Mechanical
12760 Honor Hwy
Honor, MI 49640

(800) 504-1058
www.mooremech.net

Remit Payment to:
Moore Mechanical
12760 Honor Hwy
Honor, MI 49640BILL TO

Benzie County EMS
448 Court Place
Beulah, MI 49617

Estimate #77187463 Page 1 of 2



CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION

I hereby authorize work to proceed for the items and tasks as listed on this estimate. Please see
www.mooremech.net/terms for our terms and conditions associated with rendering services or providing materials. By
authorizing the proceeding of any items on a estimate, or by paying any invoice, you hereby accept these terms and
conditions and agree to the estimated price of $9,852.00.

 Sign here Date

Estimate #77187463 Page 2 of 2



6/22/23, 8:13 AM Mail - Thomas King - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAQkAGU2OWI1N2FiLWNhOTktNDc5YS1hNDFjLTA0ZjBkODdjMzlkYwAQAHwD1MRhYd9Pg2uHsx%2FWVjg%3D/… 2/3
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   June 22, 2023 

 

Subject: Replacement Flooring for EMS Station 2      

 

Attached are two proposals to replace the flooring in EMS Station 2. Director Tom King has 

indicated that flooring replacement is overdue for this station. Current flooring is buckling and 

has holes. Mr. King is recommending that the County accept the proposal from LL Flooring of 

Traverse City and that the work be performed in the next fiscal year.  

 

This will be planned for during budgeting.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners accepts the proposal from LL Flooring for floor installation at 

EMS Station 2 in the not to exceed amount of $8,239, with funds available in the EMS Fund, 

building maintenance.  

 

 



6/9/23, 8:16 AM Mail - Thomas King - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGU2OWI1N2FiLWNhOTktNDc5YS1hNDFjLTA0ZjBkODdjMzlkYwAQAHK2pLgy415LsE8sLGgPsfk%3D 1/2

America’s carpet barn

Delzio Matt <matthewdelzio@gmail.com>
Thu 6/8/2023 4:24 PM

To:Thomas King <tking@Benzieco.net>

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Benzie County Email System. Maintain caution when
opening external links/attachments.

Here’s a quote from Americas carpet barn. Similar price but They only gave us one option of flooring, and it
does not look high-quality or desirable.

If we went with the higher quality stuff, it would be closer to 10k.

Please let me know how you would like to proceed



6/9/23, 8:16 AM Mail - Thomas King - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQkAGU2OWI1N2FiLWNhOTktNDc5YS1hNDFjLTA0ZjBkODdjMzlkYwAQAHK2pLgy415LsE8sLGgPsfk%3D 2/2

Sent from my iPhone
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Sales Quotation

Phone: (231) 668-9207
Email: Store128@llflooring.com Jun 8, 2023

2:03:23 PM

LL Flooring, Inc.
Traverse City MI 1128
2404 S Airport Rd
TRAVERSE CITY , MI 49684

Sold-To-Party
BENZIE COUNTY EMS
MATT DELZIO
1901 N THOMPSONVILLE RD 
BEULAH , MI 49617
Phone: (231) 534-5611
Email: matthewdelzio@gmail.com

Ship-To-Party
BENZIE COUNTY EMS
1901 N THOMPSONVILLE RD 
BEULAH , MI 49617
Phone: (231) 534-5611
Email: matthewdelzio@gmail.com

Information
Quote No. 704154116
PO Reference 704154116
Document Date 06/06/2023
Customer No. 10447831

Validity Dates 06/06/2023 to 07/06/2023

RESIDENTIAL BUILDER LIC # 2102206024

Gross Weight: 1997.386 LB

Comments

PRODUCT QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT 

10048820/RVP6PO/1128/110 902.88 FT2 3.38 USD 3,051.73 USD

CLX XD Provence Oak 6mm w/pad. 
Lifetime Warranty

38.00 CAR

Protect carton corners from damage. Stack boxes flat and no more than eight cartons high. Follow installation 
instructions for the use of moisture protection and proper installation. Refer to product limited warranty for details. 
 

10050568/ARVP6POWPTM/1128/120 15.00 FT 4.89 USD 73.35 USD

CLX Provence Oak Waterproof TM 2.00 PC

FLATDELIN75/FLATDELIN75/1128/130 1.00 ZLD 249.00 USD 249.00 USD

Flat Rate Inside 0-75mi 10K_LBS

INSIDE DELIVERY: 10K LBS or less delivery between 0-75 miles from shipper to customer.  Carrier will remove flooring 
from pallets and 
bring the cartons into the home and place the product into up to two 
separate rooms.  The carrier will then be responsible for removal of all 
debris. 
 

10016667/BBA-CTRG/1128/140 1.00 EA 7.64 USD 7.64 USD

Bostik Best Adhesive 10oz Ctrg

10024578/TL-0184/1128/150 1.00 EA 13.49 USD 13.49 USD

Brad Nail-18G Slight Head-1-3/4" 5000PK. 
30 day warranty

INSTALLATION SERVICES AMOUNT QUANTITY PRICE

10037717/IIFCL/1128/10 834.00 2.29 USD 1,909.86 USD

Pro Install Click SqFt

10043446/IMRAR/1128/20 253.00 3.29 USD 832.37 USD

Remove/Reuse existing Base NoCaulk Linft

10037734/IMTRA/1128/30 3.00 17.00 USD 51.00 USD

Install Transitions per Opening Each



Sales Quotation
Quote No. 704154116

LL Flooring, Inc.
Traverse City MI 1128
2404 S Airport Rd
TRAVERSE CITY , MI 49684

Phone: (231) 668-9207
Email: Store128@llflooring.com

Page 2 of 2
2:03:23 PM
Jun 8, 2023

INSTALLATION SERVICES AMOUNT QUANTITY PRICE

10037741/IOJAM/1128/40 9.00 15.00 USD 135.00 USD

Cut Door Jambs per Door

10037732/IOFUH/1128/50 9.00 90.00 USD 810.00 USD

Move Additional/Heavy Furniture/Room

10037762/IRDUM/1128/60 1.00 105.00 USD 105.00 USD

Dump Fee

10037784/IOFIR/1128/70 12.00 25.00 USD 300.00 USD

Undercut Fireplace LinFt

10037771/IOTOI/1128/80 2.00 65.00 USD 130.00 USD

Remove Toilet/Pedsink-Customer Reinstall

10037722/IOAPP/1128/90 4.00 65.00 USD 260.00 USD

Move Appliance(S) No Reconnect Water/Gas

10038302/IMSQR/1128/100 59.00 1.80 USD 106.20 USD

Install Shoe or QR LinFt-No Caulk/Paint

Items Total: 3,395.21 USD

Installation Total: 4,639.43 USD

Tax (0.000%) on 4,639.43 USD 0.00 USD

Tax (6.000%) on 3,395.21 USD 203.71 USD

Final Amount: 8,238.35 USD



 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager          
 

Date:   June 22, 2023    
 
Subject: Infant in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 
 
Attached is the policy for discussion by the Board. The purpose of this policy is to create an 
additional option for new parents as they transition back to the workplace after having a child. It 
also helps remove some of the stress from parents as they seek alternative childcare options. 
 
This policy has been reviewed by Department Heads, Elected Officials, legal review, and 
provided to employees. Katie discussed the policy with Elected Officials and Department Heads 
at the staff meeting on June 14, 2023. The general consensus was positive and Department Heads 
and Elected officials would provide the opportunity for employees to participate in the program.  
 
There is support for the program within Benzie County. This policy creates an alternative to 
impact the childcare shortage in our region.  This program would allow eligible employees who 
are new mothers, fathers, or legal guardians to bring their infant to work with them from the age 
of six weeks up to six months.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board of Commissioners approves the Infant in the Workplace Policy and Procedures 
on a pilot program basis for one year at which point a reevaluation of the program will be made.  



 

 
Infant in the Workplace- Pilot Program 

                      Updated: 06/22/2023 

 
 

 
Section I-Purpose 
It is the purpose of this policy to set forth a program in Benzie County to allow County employees, 
working in departments that have been deemed to be child-safe work environments, the option of 
bringing their infant children into the workplace. This program provides an opportunity for 
employees who need or wish to return to work after the birth, adoption, or foster placement of 
infants, to do so. Research shows that allowing a parent and infant to remain together in the earliest 
stage of life supports critical bonding, healthy infant brain development, and parental well-being. 
Allowing eligible employees to bring infants into the workplace benefits both Benzie County and 
the employee parent/guardian in that it allows for more continuity of work, decreases time loss, 
supports a positive work-life balance, and increases employee engagement and job satisfaction. 

 
Section II – Scope 
Benzie County employees who are in administrative positions, who are in good standing, and who 
are parents/legal guardians of one (1) infant child, are subject to the specific job responsibilities of 
the parent and subject to ensuring the physical safety of the infant. Employees currently involved 
in disciplinary action are not eligible to participate.  

 
Section III – Responsibility/Oversight of Program 
A.  County Administrator 
B.  Human Resource Manager 

 
Section IV- Definitions/Acronyms 
A. Infant 

An employee’s dependent who is between six (6) weeks to six (6) months of age. 
B. High-Risk Areas 

Includes any area with hazardous substances or equipment. Examples of high-risk areas 
include, but are not limited to: 

1. Police Departments 
2. Emergency Medical Services 
3. Other areas where activities are performed where physical hazards are present or 

locations that are considered unsafe for a child to be present. 
C. Parent 

For the purposes of this policy, the term “Parent” will be used to identify an infant’s biological 
parent and legal guardian. 

 
Section V- Policy Statement 
The purpose of this Program is to provide a positive work environment that recognizes parents’ 
responsibilities to their jobs and to their infants. This policy acknowledges there are benefits for 
the employee’s family, the employer, and the community when an infant can stay with a parent. 
Benzie County’s Infant-at-Work Program encourages and/or offers the opportunity for new parents 
to bring their infant to work with them until the infant begins to crawl (not to exceed six (6) months 
of age). 



Section VI- Eligibility 
The full-time Benzie County employees who are in administrative-type positions, who are in good 
standing, and who are parents of an infant child are eligible to participate in the Program. 
Participation is subject to the specific job responsibilities of the parent and to ensuring the physical 
safety of the infant. Parents may request a temporary, alternative work assignment if their current 
assignment is not suitable for participation in the Program. Benzie County will attempt to 
accommodate such requests based on business and staffing situations at the time of the request but 
is not required to honor the request. Each parent shall be limited to only one infant participating in 
the Program at a time. Due to inherent safety hazards, employees in the Sheriff’s Office, Animal 
Control Office, Solid Waste & Recycling Office, Maintenance Department, and the Emergency 
Medical Services Department are not eligible to participate. Employees currently involved in 
disciplinary action are not eligible to participate. 

 
1. Infants – Infants of full-time employees are eligible to participate in the Program until 

the infant begins to crawl, subject to the provisions of these guidelines, not to exceed 
six (6) months of age. 

 
2. Alternate Care Providers – Participating parents must select at least two (2) other 

Benzie County employees to provide alternate backup care for the infant (more than 
two (2) are encouraged). A minimum of two (2) alternates is required, with no 
exceptions. If the participating parent cannot find two (2) Alternate Care Providers, 
they are not eligible to participate in the Program. An Alternate Care Provider may not 
simultaneously participate in the Program as a parent bringing his or her infant to work 
and as an Alternate Care Provider for another parent’s infant, except in rare situations, 
and only upon specific written approval by the County Administrator. 

 
Section VII- Application Procedure 
Employees wishing to participate in the Benzie County “Infant in the Workplace” Program shall 
utilize the Infant in the Workplace Procedure (attached). 

 
Section VIII- Other 
Benzie County expressly reserves the right to refuse participation or to terminate participation in 
the Program if the requesting parent's position is deemed unsafe or unsuitable for the presence of 
an infant. 

 
Benzie County expressly reserves the right to change or revise this policy. Any changes will be 
conveyed to affected employees as soon as possible after any change or revision. 

 
I, Tammy Bowers, duly elected Clerk for the County of Benzie, Michigan, do hereby certify that 
the above policy was adopted by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners at a regular Board 
meeting held on  , 2023. 

 
 

Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 
 
 

Note: This policy may differ for those employees who are members of recognized unions, 
organizations, or associations. Any questions related to the content of this policy, or its interpretation, 
should be directed to Human Resources. 
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Updated: 5/1/2023 

Infant in the Workplace- Pilot Program Procedure 
 

 
Section I- Procedure 
A. Forms to Complete 
The following forms are required for participation in the program: 

• Individual Plan form, which outlines the specifics of the infant’s care plan (Attachment 1) 
• Parent Agreement, Consent & Waiver forms (Attachment 2) 
• Alternate Care Provider Agreement (Attachment 3) 

 
The requesting parent will submit all completed and signed forms to the Human Resource 
Manager, who will schedule a Pre-Program Meeting (defined below). 

 
B. Pre-Program Meeting 
Before any infant is brought into the workplace, a meeting must take place between the employee 
(parent), the employee’s Department Head and/or Elected Official, and the Human Resource 
Manager. All parties must review and discuss the request and sign the proposed individual plan, if 
approved. 

 
C. Requirements for Care Providers 
A parent participating in this program may not leave the building (not even for a short time) 
without taking the infant with them. 

 
The requesting parent will accept complete responsibility for the safety of the infant. If the parent’s 
duties require that they leave their primary workstation, the parent will take the infant with them. 
Parents shall not travel with the infant while driving or riding in a County-owned or leased vehicle 
or while conducting County business offsite. 

 
The parent must provide all supplies and equipment needed to care for the infant at the work site 
and ensure that the area is kept in a clean and sanitary condition. Diapers must be changed only in 
a designated restroom and not in work areas. When an infant accompanies a parent to work, used 
cloth diapers must be stored in a closed container and taken home daily. Used disposable diapers 
must be wrapped appropriately and discarded in an appropriate container provided by the parent 
and placed in an area not used by staff for office or meeting space. All supplies utilized by the 
parent must be maintained in a manner that is not disruptive to the work of other employees. 
Parents must have daycare or other arrangements in place by the time their baby begins to crawl. 

 
There may be work circumstances that require a parent’s full attention such that it may be 
necessary for parents to make other arrangements for childcare during the utilization of this policy. 
Parents are expected to work closely with their immediate supervisor and coworkers to ensure that 
all parties involved are aware of what duties can and cannot be reassigned, and parents are expected 
to make alternate childcare arrangements when required to do so. 
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In order for an infant-at-work program to be effective, all parties need to be sensitive to the needs 
of others. The employee must maintain acceptable work performance and ensure that the presence 
of the infant does not create any work disturbances. If issues arise that cannot be resolved, the 
employee understands that the program may be terminated for that employee at the sole discretion 
of the County Administrator. 

 
Benzie County has provided a lactation room for breastfeeding or expressing milk and other private 
needs required of an infant’s mother. It is located in the Governmental Center on the lower level 
across from the server room. The lactation room is “a place, other than a bathroom, that is shielded 
from view and free from intrusion from coworkers and the public,” in compliance with Sec. 4207 
of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. Benzie County will also provide/identify private 
locations/restrooms for changing and disposing of diapers. 

 
D. Infant’s Location During the Program 
Each parent shall make her/his workstation suitable and safe for the infant, and the infant shall be 
located primarily at that workstation during the workday. Any and all alterations to the employee’s 
workstation must be approved by their Department Head and/or Elected Official. 

 
E. Quiet Space 
If an infant is fussy for a prolonged period, causing a distraction in the workplace or preventing the 
parent from accomplishing required work, the parent shall immediately take the infant to a private 
space until the infant calms down and is quieter. This space can be any available conference room, 
the lactation room, or the parent’s vehicle if the parent sees fit. If the infant does not calm down 
within thirty minutes while in the quiet space, the parent must remove the infant from Benzie 
County premises for the remainder of that day. The parent will be charged for time away from 
work according to leave time provisions of Benzie County’s applicable vacation, personal, and 
short-term leave policies. The employee may flex their time within the same pay period to make 
up time they had to leave, with their Department Head and/or Elected Official.  

 
F. Other Employees (Non-Alternate Care Providers) 
The infant may be in another employee’s workspace for brief intervals if requested by the other 
employee and approved by the parent. Consideration must be taken to ensure that the environment 
is always safe for the infant and that other employees are not disturbed. Parents may not ask 
employees who are not Alternate Care Providers (defined below) to care for their infant at any 
time. 

 
G. Illness 
A sick infant should not be brought to work. If the infant becomes sick during the day, the infant 
must be taken out of the workplace for the remainder of the illness. The guidelines set forth in 
Attachment 4 of this policy are hereby adopted by Benzie County as a means for determining 
whether a baby is sick. 

 
H. Alternate Care Providers 
The parent shall choose one to two Alternate Care Providers who will care for the infant if the 
parent needs to attend a meeting, work with a customer, go to the restroom, or during a situation in 
which the parent is unable to effectively care for the infant for a short time. Each Alternate Care 
Provider must have previously signed an Alternate Care Provider Agreement form (Attachment 
3). 
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If a parent is going to be unable to care for their infant at work for a period of fewer than one and 
one-half hours within a four-hour period, the parent shall notify an Alternate Care Provider and 
place the infant in the Alternate Care Provider's custody. 

 
If the parent is unable to care for their child at work for a period exceeding one and one-half hours 
within a four-hour period, the parent shall make arrangements for the infant's care outside the 
Benzie County premises. Each individual Alternate Care Provider in the workplace shall not be 
permitted to care for an infant for a period exceeding one and one-half hours within any four-hour 
period (e.g., if two Alternate Care Providers have been selected, each may individually care for 
the infant for up to one and one-half hours, not to exceed three hours total in one workday). 

 
I. Other Personnel Caring for Infants 
Benzie County understands that other personnel may ask the parent for permission to care for the 
infant for brief periods of time. This is acceptable at the discretion of the parent as long as the 
productivity of other personnel is not substantially reduced. Only the Alternate Care Providers are 
permitted to watch the infant if the parent is unable to care for the infant for a prolonged period of 
time (See Alternate Care Providers above). 

 
J. Complaints 
All complaints related to this policy must be made directly to the parent’s Department Head, 
Elected Official, or Human Resource Manager. If the reporting employee wishes, complaints will 
be kept anonymous to the extent possible. The County Administrator, in consultation with the 
employee’s Department Head and/or Elected Official, and the Human Resource Manager shall  
have final discretion to decide what should be done to resolve the complaint. (See Termination of 
Eligibility below.) Parents will have the opportunity to review and respond to all complaints before 
a decision is rendered. 

 
K. Termination of Eligibility 
Participating parents and Alternate Care Providers have the right to terminate their individual 
agreements at any time. Benzie County has the right to terminate an individual agreement at any 
time if a parent or Alternate Care Provider’s performance declines or if organizational needs are 
not being met (i.e., complaints and/or disruptions to coworkers cannot be resolved). The employee 
must maintain acceptable work performance and ensure that the presence of the infant does not 
create any office disturbances. 

 
The individual agreement may also be terminated if the parent or Alternate Care Provider becomes 
involved in disciplinary action, if the parent or Alternate Care Provider does not comply with the 
terms and conditions of their Individual Plan or Alternate Care Provider Agreement, or when 
complaints have been made that cannot be resolved. Eligibility may also be terminated at the sole 
discretion of the County Administrator for Benzie County with ten business days’ written notice 
to the employee. When eligibility of the parent is terminated, Benzie County will accommodate the 
reasonable time needed for the parent to take the baby to an external care arrangement. 

 
L. Other 
Benzie County’s Infant-at-Work Program is a voluntary option for employees, subject to approval 
as outlined in these Program Guidelines, where it is compatible with job requirements. 
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Other affected employees may request a “baby-free” work environment. Such requests should be 
made through the Human Resources Department. The County Administrator, in consultation with 
the employee’s Department Head and/or Elected Official and the Human Resource Manager, shall 
have final discretion to decide what should be done to resolve the issue. 

 
M. Other 
Benzie County expressly reserves the right to refuse participation or to terminate participation in 
the Program if the requesting parent’s position is deemed unsafe or unsuitable for the presence of 
an infant. 

 
Benzie County expressly reserves the right to change or revise this policy. Any changes will be 
conveyed to affected employees as soon as possible after any change or revision. 

 

Tammy Bowers, duly elected Clerk for the County of Benzie, Michigan, do hereby certify that 
the above policy was adopted by the Benzie County Board of Commissioners at a regular Board 
meeting held on  , 2023. 

 
 

Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 
 

Note: This policy may differ for those employees who are members of recognized unions, 
organizations, or associations. Any questions related to the content of this policy, or its 
interpretation, should be directed to Human Resources. 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

BENZIE COUNTY INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM 

INDIVIDUAL CARE PLAN 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name of Parent/Employee:   Phone:   

Name of Infant:   Infant’s Date of Birth:   

Date Infant Enters Program:   

Latest Date Infant Will Leave Program:   

Days and Times Infant Will be Present in the Workplace:   
 
 
 

ALTERNATE CARE PROVIDERS 
The following employees have agreed to be alternate care providers who will provide care for my infant 
when I am unavailable (not to exceed one and one-half hours within a four-hour period). 

 
1. Name/Position:   

 

2. Name/Position:   
 

Note: Your Alternate Care Providers must work the same general schedule that you do. 
 

SPECIFIC INFORMATION 
Include any other specific plan information or requirements in the space below (optional): 
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, PLEASE CONTACT: 

Name:   Relationship:   

Phone:   Alternate Phone:    

 
Name:   Relationship:   

Phone:   Alternate Phone:    

I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS PLAN HAS NOT BEEN APPROVED UNTIL I HAVE MET WITH 
BOTH MY DEPARTMENT HEAD AND/OR ELECTED OFFICIAL AND THE HUMAN RESOURCE 
MANAGER. I UNDERSTAND THAT IF ANYTHING ABOUT MY PLAN CHANGES, I WILL NEED 
TO MEET ONCE AGAIN WITH MY DEPARTMENT HEAD AND/OR ELECTED OFFICIAL AND 
THE HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGER TO DISCUSS THE CHANGES AND TO GET MY NEW 
PLAN APPROVED. 

 
Submitted By: 

 
 

Signature of Parent/Employee Date 
 
Approved By: 

 
 

Department Head or Elected Official Date 
 
 

Human Resource Manager Date 
 
 
PLEASE ATTACH YOUR SIGNED ALTERNATE CARE PROVIDER AGREEMENTS TO THIS 
INDIVIDUAL PLAN. 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM PARENT AGREEMENT, CONSENT, AND 

WAIVER AGREEMENT 
 
By signing this Agreement, I certify that I have read the Infant-at-Work Program Guidelines (“Program 
Guidelines”). I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in the Program 
Guidelines. I further understand and agree that in the event I fail to comply with such terms and conditions 
or otherwise fail to meet any criteria currently in the Program Guidelines or that may be added to the 
Program Guidelines and conveyed to me in writing, my Program eligibility may be terminated, requiring 
me to remove my baby from the workplace within a reasonable period of time. 

 
I acknowledge that Benzie County reserves the right to cancel or retire the Program in part or in its entirety 
at any time, thus requiring me to remove my infant from the workplace within a reasonable period of time. 
In this event, I understand that Benzie County will accommodate a reasonable period of time for me to 
take my infant to a different care setting, not to exceed ten business days. 

 
 
 

Signature of Parent/Employee Date 
 
In consideration of Benzie County permitting me to bring my infant to work with me in compliance with 
the Program Guidelines, I hereby release, on my own behalf and on behalf of my child,_____________: 
(i) Benzie County; (ii) any entity affiliated with Benzie County; and (iii) any of the current or former 
owners, officers, directors, agents, representatives, insurers, attorneys, successors, assigns, and current 
employees, including any alternate care providers, if any, of Benzie County and the foregoing entities 
from any and all claims, liabilities, causes of action and demands of any kind or character, including 
negligence, whether vicarious, derivative or direct, that I,   
  , or any of my child’s family members, heirs, or assigns now have or may hereafter 
have or assert against Benzie County growing out of, resulting from, or connected with this policy and/or 
with me bringing my infant to work or their presence at work with me. This waiver does not preclude legal 
remedies for injury due to malice or egregious negligence. 

 
 
 

Signature of Parent/Employee Date 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 

INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM ALTERNATE CARE 
PROVIDER AGREEMENT 

 
As an Alternate Care Provider, I understand and agree that being a care provider does not relieve me of my 
responsibilities as an employee of Benzie County. By signing this Agreement, I certify that I have read the Infant-
at-Work Policy Guidelines (“Policy Guidelines”). I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions 
set forth in the Policy Guidelines. 

 
When necessary, I will provide care for  (infant’s name) when 
 (parent) is unavailable. My care will not exceed 1.5 hours within any four- 
hour period. 

 
1. As a care provider, I know I must work the same hours as the infant’s mother or father, so 

I must have the same general work schedule that they have. 
 

2. I understand that I must obtain my Department Head and /or Elected Official’s approval 
to participate in this program. 

 
 

3. If the infant becomes disruptive to other employees, I will take the infant to a quiet area as 
described in the Policy Guidelines. 

 
 

4. I understand that the parent may not leave the infant in my care if he/she is going to leave 
the building. 

 
 

5. I understand that there is another designated Alternate Care Provider,   (Second Alternate Care 
Provider’s name) whom I may contact for assistance. 

 
I understand that no other person(s) besides the parent, myself, and the other designated Alternate Care 
Provider are responsible for the infant once the infant has been placed in my care. If another employee 
asks to take care of or hold the infant, I will first get the parent’s approval in writing. 

 
If I should decide that I no longer wish to be an Alternate Care Provider, I will give the parent and Human 
Resources at least two weeks’ written notice. 
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I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ, UNDERSTAND, AND AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS 
ALTERNATE CARE PROVIDER AGREEMENT. 

 
 
 

Signature of Alternate Care Provider Date 
 
 
 

Department Head or Elected Official Date 
 
 
 

Human Resource Manager Date 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
 

GUIDELINE FOR EXCLUSION OF SICK CHILDREN 
 

Guidelines for Exclusion of Children (or Staff Working with 
Children) Who Are Ill, As Recommended in  

Caring for Our Children: National Health and Safety 
Standards: Guidelines for Out-of-Home Child Care Programs 

(Third Edition) 
 
If the infant has any of the following conditions and thus poses a risk of the spread of harmful diseases to 
others, they shall not be brought to work. If they develop these conditions during the workday, the parent 
shall remove the child from the premises as soon as reasonably possible: 

 
1. An acute change in behavior including lethargy/lack of responsiveness, irritability, persistent 

crying, difficulty breathing, uncontrolled coughing, noticeable (spreading) rash, or other signs or 
symptoms of illness until medical evaluation indicates inclusion in the facility. 

2. Fever (temperature above 101 degrees Fahrenheit orally, above 102 degrees Fahrenheit rectally, 
or 100 degrees or higher taken auxiliary (armpit)) and behavior change or other signs and 
symptoms (e.g., sore throat, rash, vomiting, diarrhea). 

3. Uncontrolled diarrhea, that is increased number of stools, increased stool water, and/or decreased 
form that is not contained by the diaper until diarrhea stops; blood or mucus in the stools not 
explained by dietary change, medication, or hard stools. 

4. Vomiting illness (two or more episodes of vomiting in the previous twenty-four hours) until 
vomiting resolves or until a health care provider determines the illness to be non-communicable, 
and the infant is not in danger of dehydration. 

5. Abdominal pain that continues for more than two hours or intermittent pain associated with fever 
or other signs or symptoms of illness. 

6. Mouth sores with drooling unless a health care provider or health official determines the condition 
is non-infectious. 

7. Rash with fever or behavior change, until a health care provider determines that these symptoms 
do not indicate a communicable disease. 

8. Purulent conjunctivitis (defined as pink or red conjunctiva with white or yellow eye discharge), 
until twenty-four hours after treatment has been initiated. 

9. Untreated scabies, head lice, or other infestation. 

10. Untreated tuberculosis until a health care provider or health official states that the child can attend 
childcare. 

11. Known contagious diseases while still in the communicable stage (e.g., chicken pox) 





 

Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

June 27, 2023 

 

• 6/15 – Platte Township 
o No issues other than working through existing projects with the WBJPC. 

 

• 6/15 – Northern MI Community Action Agency 
o Business As usual. I did become aware of a program that will be available this Fall for 

consumers in need of assistance paying their water bill. I will work with Commissioner Nye to 
share this information with the appropriate community leaders. 

 

• 6/16 – EDC/BRA 
o  A full discussion was held regarding project assistance going forward with our broadband 

initiative. The BOC will be asked to approve an amendment to Mitch Shapiro’s agreement to 
allow him to contract with resources necessary to complete this project.  

o The State of MI will soon announce the ROBIN grant awards. We fully anticipate that Benzie 
County will benefit from this award in the amount of $5M. This money will be used exclusively 
for broadband access for underserved and unserved properties. 

o We are holding a special meeting on June 29th at 11am to discuss the future of the EDC. 
o A presentation was held by Lean and Green MI to gain our support of this initiative in Benzie 

County. This would be a tool for future building projects. This should be an agenda item for the 
June 27th meeting 



                

 

 27 June 23  

Commissioner Cunningham, District 3  kcunningham@benzieco.net  231.822.4067   

Attended/Presented 

14 June PBLighthouse, requests place PBLH link on county website. 20 June, “Paint the Point”, plein air artists 
painting onsite. 8 July, Open House, 18 July, Movie Night. Requests an update on qualifications for county 
insurance. PBLH is seeking a board member to fulfill treasurer duties. 

20 June Frankfort City, approved all motions, water and sewer rates to increase 3% annually over the next three 
years. Approved to deny, Haan ARPA Funds. Successful for phase 1 of Rural Readiness Grant and will move 
onto phase two. Chief Rob Lozowski reported the communications tower location on “hospital hill”, is not 
adequate. Pickleball and city dog park are asking for QR Codes to fundraise.  Workforce housing, Jay White 
stated in Public Comment, two homes on Grove Place valued at 250K, will sell at 205K. Josh Mills, 
Superintendent, said “we’re getting close on moving forward on Homestretch, 12/2BR units, rent $950 with 
utilities per month. Mayor Holwerda, Treasurer/Clerk Spence and Josh Mills responded supportively to 
information about the county proposed, Baby in work place pilot. 

 CLTwp, Public Comment concerning “blight” properties affecting safety and property values. 

21 June Benzie County Chamber, questions concerning commissioner liaison; Chamber is a private organization and 
not required to follow OMA. Previous liaison was a member and as such opted to stay for the full meeting. 
Making Benzie Better(Natural Resources and Recreational Assets), TBA August. Discussed Kinship Care. 

22 June Airport Authority, to be reported.  

Community 

Frankfort Business Accelerator, to draft a Memo of Understanding- MIHQ/Mark Smith. Housing update, Homestretch/see 
above/ project cost 2.8 mil, single income 58K, Housing helping to provide for the missing middle. 
Fisherman’s Landing approved in 2009, 30 units higher end condos. Discussed next target group, senior 
housing(?).  Discussed development opportunities. 

7&4 TV, VIV23 Art Show  interview. 

VIV23 Board meetings 

24 June VIVArt Show at TCHShow, 4-8pm, VIVartshow.com 

Attended Frankfort Rotary meeting, and assorted meetings with constituents. 

To attend Land Trust Fundraiser 

 

Recommended reading: the Strategies document from the 23 May 23 Board of Commissioner packet 

 

mailto:kcunningham@benzieco.net




 
Rhonda Nye 
District IV – Benzonia Township 
Commissioner Report 
June 27, 2023 
 
 
June 13 – Village of Beulah 

• Public meeting will be held for all stakeholders and public, likely at Mills Community House, 
regarding non-point source grant which will require rain gardens at ends of 2nd, 3rd and 4th 
streets and a storm drain under the trail. 

• Andy Campbell, Baker Tilly Financial Advisors, gave a presentation regarding sewer project 
funding options. 

• Peter Maris & David Rowe requested a zoning change for Eden Brook which would allow for the 
addition of 14 transient short-term rentals to fall under hotel/motel status.  More information 
requested. 

• Sewer rate increase approved. 
 
June 14 – Benzonia Township 

• Tim Maylone, Cherry Capital, requested approval of a Metro Act Agreement which would move 
process to the Road Commission for approval. This agreement would allow use of the roads for 
broadband fiber to homes.  Sample resolution to be provided and considered at July meeting. 

• New design and cost for proposed fire barn to be provided soon. 

• Crystal Lake Watershed Overlay Ordinance update discussed; still being reviewed by attorney 
and will be considered at July meeting. 

• New grant writer has submitted an application for a 2% grant. 
 
June 16 – EDC  

• Presentation given by Lean and Green Michigan.  Essentially a public/private partnership for 
long term financing which would require a special assessment against the property tax roll (no 
cost to taxpayers); incentivizes energy efficient building choices.  Recommendation for BOC 
approval. 

• Recommendation to BOC to amend contract with Mitch Shapiro to allow him to secure 
professional expertise in areas required in ROBIN and BEADS grant applications to advance 
broadband for all efforts. 

• ROBIN grant award announcement expected this week.  ROBIN map released prior to 
announcement appears to show Benzie County as recipient.  Next step is 45 day procedural 
comment period. 

    
June 16 – 19th Circuit Court, 85th District Court and Manistee Probate Court Security Committee Meeting 

• Review of trial: People v. R. Freebold – consensus was that the trial went well. 

• Update on Additional Security Personnel and their role in the building. 

• End of COVID-19 National Public Health Emergency and what that means for court operations; 
court services transitioned back to in person. 

 
 
 



Tim Markey 
Commissioner Report 
June 27, 2023 
 

June 14th – Homestead Township Board 

• Don Schmid, a private citizen who is a pickleball enthusiast, gave a presentation on pickleball 

and its popularity.  The purpose of the presentation was to encourage the township to install some 

pickleball courts in the park behind the township hall. 

• The township is looking to install security cameras up by the baseball field restrooms and pole 

barn.  The push for the cameras is due to re-occurring vandalism.   

 

June 19th – LPT (No LEPC this Month) 

• Approved 2 annex for the Emergency Operations Plan update process.   

o Fire Service Annex C 

o Health and Medical Annex D 

• Rest of the meeting was mostly informational 

 

June 20th – Networks Northwest / Northwest Michigan Works! 

• The Audit was presented for both originations, Networks Northwest & Northwest Michigan 

Works.  Both audits were found to present fairly, so great audits. 

• Had a presentation from TTCI – Traverse Transportation Coordinating Initiative 

o As of December 29, 2022, Areas of Grand Traverse County were designated as Urban per 

the 2020 census.  With the designation on Urban, that region can apply for much larger 

federal grants for road projects. 

o They are in the process of creating a MPO (Metropolitain Planning Organization).  For 

more information, please go to the Networks Northwest TTCI  MPO FAQ Link 

June 21st – Benzie Senior Recourses 

• Doug usually provides an excellent update and I’ll let him deliver his presentation. 

 

June 26th – MAC Judiciary and Public Safety Committee   

• Will provide updates as I see necessary 

https://www.networksnorthwest.org/community/transportation/ttci/TTCI-MPO-Frequently-Asked-Questions.html






 

 

STUDY  

 

SESSION     



 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

STUDY SESSION 

June 13, 2023 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met as a Study Session on Tuesday, June 13, 2023, in 

the Frank Walterhouse Board Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, Beulah, Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Rhonda Nye at 1:30 p.m.  

 

Present were: Commissioners Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer  

Excused:  Commissioner Warsecke 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Sauer, to approve the agenda as amended. Remove Item b - ARPA 

Housing Project in Thompsonville, and replace it with Discussion Regarding DTRF.  Ayes: 

Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Nays:  None    Exc:  Warsecke    Motion 

carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Roelofs, to approve the Committee of the Whole minutes of May 9, 

2023, as presented.   Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Nays:  None       

Exc:  Warsecke        Motion carried. 

 

1:32 p.m.  Public Comment - None 

 

Human Resources: 

a. Jackie Palfey: Provided a written HR update and was available to answer any questions.   

 

Topics for Continued Discussion: 

a. Opioid Funding Discussion:  Daniel Thorell and Emily Llore, from the Benzie Leelanau 

Health Department were present and provided a presentation, a Proposal for Benzie County 

Substance Abuse Assessment, and were available to answer any questions.  Discussion was 

held.  Conversations will continue regarding allowable spending of Opioid Funds.   

 

b. Discussion regarding Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund (DTRF):  Commissioner Nye wanted 

to have a discussion regarding the $600,000 committed to the lower-level expansion project 

from the DTRF fund.  Is this going to be considered a loan or a valuable use of the funds?  

When EMS station 2 was loaned funds for the building from the DTRF fund, there was no 

documentation regarding the loan or how it was to be paid back.  We need a clear path on 

how we are going to use these funds and clear up the funds given for EMS Station 2.  Will 

revisit this at a later date.  

 

c. Infant in the Workplace pilot program policy: Katie Zeits and Jackie Palfey were present to 

answer any questions.  Discussion was held and additional information has been requested.   

This will be placed on the June 27, 2023, Board of Commissioners meeting agenda.   

 

 

 



Study Session 

Page 2 of 2 

June 13, 2023 

 

 

3:01 p.m.  Public Comment 

Karen Mallon, request that the Board of Commissioners not underestimate your employees here, they 

are good people.  A lot of people came and gave her good information.  People had a complaint about 

the survey. They felt like they were forced into a situation.  The benefit does not seem to be equal to 

everyone. Concerning to hear that if the employee gets the benefit to bring their child to work, this 

policy could potentially penalize them. Hate to see someone get reprimanded for bringing their child 

to work but may not be able to keep their child quiet, and they must take the child home.    

 

Rebecca Hubers, Emergency Management, speaks on projectivity level. If someone can come in, I 

know productivity is diminished because there is a distraction.  Based on the fact we do not have 

excessive employees and the work needs to get done.  Even though I may only get 60% out of them 

for the day, it is better than having them call in and I get zero out of them for that day.    

 

3:04 p.m. Public Comment closed. 

 

Motion by Roelofs, seconded by Markey, to adjourn at 3:05 p.m.   Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, and Sauer    Nays:  None    Exc:  Warsecke      Motion carried. 

 

 

 

Rhonda Nye, Vice Chair (BOC)    Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 

  

 

 

 

 

 







BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING AGENDA 
Wednesday, June 28, 2023 – 2:00 p.m. 

Leelanau County Government Center-Upper Level Community Meeting Room 

8527 E Government Center 

Suttons Bay, MI 49682 

or  

Electronically, via conference call 

To participate, dial: (213)282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  807 213 701# 

 

This is a Regular Meeting of the Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department Board of 

Health.  Public Comment is encouraged at the beginning and end of the meeting.  An 

individual’s comment time may be limited based on the discretion of the Chair.   
 

Call to Order/Roll Call 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Approval of Minutes from the Regular Board of Health Meeting of May 24, 2023.  

 

Approval of the Agenda 

 

Public Comment Period   

 

1.   Health Officer Update – Dan Thorell 

 

2.    Personnel and Finance Committee Report-Personnel and Finance Committee 

A. Accounts Payable - Action 

      B.   May 2023 - Financial Statements – Action 

       

3.     Staff Reports 

A. Medical Director – Dr. Joshua Meyerson 

B. Environmental Health Director – Eric Johnston 

C. Administrative- Dodie Putney 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Board Comments 

 

Adjourn 

 
 

 

Personnel and Finance Comm. Meeting- June 28, 2023 1:00 pm 

Leelanau County Government Center – Upper-Level Community Meeting Room 

Electronically via conference call: 

(213) 282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  807 213 701# 






























	June 27 2023 BOC Agenda
	June 13 2023 BOC Draft Minutes
	Finance Report
	BOC PREPAIDS June 09, 2023
	Elected - Dept Head Report
	Benzie Senior Resources JUNE BOARD  PACKET
	Maples Report  BOC Dashboard 6.15.23
	Action Items
	Police Recruit Sponsorship_MCOLES Grant
	Vehicle Surplus
	Sales Agrmt Omnia 
	OMNIA Partners Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement 
	HMEP Grant
	22-23 HMEP grant agreement 
	Amendment to Agrmt with Mitch Shapiro
	Ironman Agreement
	IronMan Agreement 2023 
	Remonumentation
	surveyor contract 2023 - redline 
	surveyor contract 2023 - revised 
	Station HVAC
	Moore Mechanical Estimate #77187463 
	Nye Plumbing and Heating 
	O'Brian 
	Station 2 Flooring
	americas carpet barn 
	lumber liquidators
	Commissioner Reports
	Art Jeannot 6-27-23
	27 June 23 BoC - Cunningham
	housing image - Cunningham
	Comm Nye BOC Report 06.27.23
	Markey
	Comm Sauer Report 6 27 2023
	County Administrator Report
	Study Session
	June 13 2023 Study Session Draft Minutes
	Committee Appointments
	Frankfort Area Community Land Trust
	Correspondence
	BLHD June 28 2023 Agenda
	BTA monthly report
	Delta County Resolution 23-04
	Delta County Resolution 23-05
	St. Joseph County Resolution 08-2023
	Infant in the Workplace_20230627.pdf
	Infant in the Workplace- Pilot Program - 6 22 2023 cag v2.pdf
	Section I-Purpose
	Section II – Scope
	Section III – Responsibility/Oversight of Program
	Section IV- Definitions/Acronyms
	Section V- Policy Statement
	Section VI- Eligibility
	Section VII- Application Procedure
	Section VIII- Other

	Infant in the Workplace- Procedure -6 22 23 -cag v2.pdf
	A. Forms to Complete
	B. Pre-Program Meeting
	C. Requirements for Care Providers
	D. Infant’s Location During the Program
	E. Quiet Space
	F. Other Employees (Non-Alternate Care Providers)
	G. Illness
	H. Alternate Care Providers
	I. Other Personnel Caring for Infants
	J. Complaints
	K. Termination of Eligibility
	L. Other
	BENZIE COUNTY INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, PLEASE CONTACT:
	Submitted By:
	Approved By:

	INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM PARENT AGREEMENT, CONSENT, AND WAIVER AGREEMENT
	INFANT-AT-WORK PROGRAM ALTERNATE CARE PROVIDER AGREEMENT
	GUIDELINE FOR EXCLUSION OF SICK CHILDREN


